Saskatchewan Pedigreed Seed Growers

Directory of Crop Varieties

This list was prepared by the Canadian Seed Growers Association. It includes varieties eligible for sale in Canada and seed crops issued

certificates as of November 1, 2005. CSGA assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions.

The pedigreed class code is listed after the grower’s phone number. S = Select; F = Foundation: R = Registered; C = Certified.

BARLEY

AC LACOMBE

Hassler, Gordon Edward
AC METCALFE

Ardell, Terrence Wade,
Michael, Brad & Joanne

Bailey, Roy G.

Barlow, Bradley L.

Baxter, Daniel J.H.

Berscheid, K.N., B.,
EK,S.,C.&Y.

Beuker, Wilbur A.

Bley, Bradley

Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd

Booy, Jerry N., Murray T. &
Darcy K.

Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A.

Boyd, Raymond W.

Boyes, Douglas J.

Brown, Kyle

Bryant, Lee, Phyl, Vern &Carol

Buziak, Carl

Calcutt, Garry M.

Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie

Chapple, Floyd & Debbie

Charabin, Dale Kenneth &
Timothy V.

Christianson, Gary Brenton

Clancy, Kenneth

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand

Dangstorp, Emil & Brian

Dell, Dennis & Bonnie A.

Denis, Jean Pierre

Dowdeswell, Donald D.

Duclos, Roger

Edmunds, Greg & Glen

Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,
Jeff & Mike

Ennis, Garnet, Burton & Neil

Fast, Walter J. & Linda

Fraser, Scott & Shawn

Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &
Adam A.

Froese, Terrance P.

Gaertner, Lyle

Gagnon, Stanley & Carlyle

Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie

Hanmer, Ronald F,, Kent,
Brad & Dallas

Hardy, Allan W., Brian, Calvin,
Dale & Evan

Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan

Heavin, Milton Russell

Heggie, Robert Thomas

Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.

Hetland, Bill

Hofer, Ed & Lorne

Hyndman, G.

Hyndman, Neil S.

Windthorst

Vanscoy

Milden

Griffin

North Battleford

Lake Lenore
Melfort
Annaheim
Wynyard

Glaslyn
Melfort
Melfort
Kelvington
Prince Albert
Battleford
Mayfair
Lemberg
Buchanan
Grandora

North Battleford
Naicam

Carrot River
Rosetown
Redvers

Dafoe
Domremy
Pennant
Admiral

Tisdale

Nokomis
Glenavon
Kindersley
Pambrun

Govan
Rabbit Lake
Tisdale
Tisdale
Semans

Govan

Grenfell
Melfort
Melfort
Leross
Wilkie
Naicam
Wilkie
Balcarres
Balcarres

306-224-4645

306-668-4415
306-935-4702
306-842-6216
306-445-5414

306-368-2602
306-863-2225
306-366-4903
306-554-2076

306-342-2058
306-752-2108
306-752-3655
306-327-4980
306-922-0571
306-937-3565
306-445-9862
306-335-2760
306-592-4449
306-329-4697

306-445-2939
306-874-2317
306-768-2902
306-882-2058
306-452-3444
306-554-3117
306-423-6283
306-626-3388
306-785-4625
306-873-5480

306-528-2140
306-429-2793
306-463-3626
306-582-2148

306-484-4612
306-824-2121
306-873-4936
306-873-5211
306-524-2155

306-484-4327

306-697-3128
306-752-4171
306-752-4071
306-675-4920
306-843-2934
306-874-5694
306-843-2797
306-334-2914
306-334-2914
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Johnson, Oscar Stuart
Jones, Bradley

Junop, Leonard

Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren
Kasko, F. John

Kennett, Brian Guy

Kirkham, Daniel, Grant, Fran & R.

Labrecque, Roger & Claude

Larsen, Lyle L.

Latrace, Bill

Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,
Gregory, Wayne & Richard;
Bolt, Glen A.

Loyns, Warren, Rude & Stanley

Lueke, Dennis

Lung Seeds Ltd.

Lutzer, Albert, Latrace & Jim

Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie

Marcotte, Raymond W.

Mayerle, Kris

McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent

Meyer, Ward

Murray, Scott & Ross

Novak, Orrin

Nystuen, David G.

Nystuen, Gordon

Olson, Lyndon Ordon

Osborne, Nolan Stanley C.

Ostafie, Dave & Robert

Otsig, Kevin Bradley

Pastl, Glenn A.

Payak, Donald M.

Peterson, S.P,, Daniel & Gordon

Phillips, S. Clare & William P.

Pratchler, John, L., M. & A.

Reavie, Robert Dixon

Redman, Wayne G.

Reisner, Cecil & Barry

Rempel, Blair Allan

Rennie, Lorne S.

Rogg, Paul A.

Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B.

Sandercock, Eric M.

Sanderson, Donald Stewart

Schumacher, Mark

Seidle, E., B.,C., F. & M.

Sheppard, William H.

Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry

Shoemaker, Norman

Shwaga, Jeff W.

Slind, Donald Edward

Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti

South, Winston, Richard &
Bradley

Sperle, Val A. & Bentley, D. &
Jody

Stauber, Clayton & Lori

Stirton, Brian James

Stokke, Terry J. & Shane T.

Strain, Keith, Kelly & Tyler

Margo
Wadena
Delisle
Churchbridge
Prince Albert
Manor
Saltcoats
Saskatoon
Aylsham
Caronport

Wynyard
Naicam
Humboldt
Lake Lenore
Lumsden
Moosomin
Kinistino
Tisdale
Corning
Lake Lenore
Young
Kuroki
Spalding
Spalding
Archerwill
Yorkton
Canora
Watson
Watson
Weyburn
Wynyard
Tisdale
Muenster
Arborfield
Margo
Limerick
Nipawin
Kelvington
Pennant
Elstow
Balcarres
Rosetown
Delisle
Medstead
Lucky Lake
Krydor
Mossbank
Wroxton
Archerwill
Saskatoon

Melfort

Unity

Stewart Valley
Moose Jaw
Watrous

306-324-4315
306-338-2381
306-493-2572
306-896-2236
306-764-2875
306-448-4813
306-744-2542
306-373-9379
306-862-7333
306-693-2626

306-554-2078
306-874-5443
306-682-5170
306-368-2414
306-731-2843
306-435-3411
306-864-3654
306-873-4261
306-224-4848
306-368-2635
306-259-4944
306-338-2021
306-872-2014
306-872-2183
306-323-4912
306-782-7113
306-563-6244
306-287-4133
306-287-3959
306-842-5756
306-554-3396
306-873-5569
306-682-3317
306-769-8887
306-324-4235
306-263-2139
306-862-3573
306-338-2706
306-626-3236
306-257-3638
306-334-2958
306-882-3317
306-493-2937
306-342-4377
306-858-2717
306-497-2800
306-354-2570
306-742-4590
306-323-4927
306-955-2516

306-752-9840

306-228-3160
306-773-7907
306-693-2310
306-946-2566

North Battleford  306-445-5712
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Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg

Thompson, Jan Harris

Tomtene, Terry & Steven &
Slind, Daniel

Trawin, Florence

Trowell, Bert, Kenneth & Larry

Van Burck, Hans & Marianne

Wakefield, Monica &
Laurie Garland

Wallin, Darroll & Sheldon

Warrington, John

Weightman, Brian

Wiens, Rudy G.

Winterhalt, Tim

Wood, Leonard David

Woroschuk, Andrew

Wylie, Leslie Dale

Yauck, Kevin Rodney

Youzwa, Donald

AC RANGER

Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne
Bailey, Roy G.
Cay, Randy D.
Hardy, Allan W., Brian, Calvin,
Dale & Evan
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren
Sayers, Charlie Joseph
Trowell, Leslie
Wartman, Murray E.

AC ROSSER

Edmunds, Greg & Glen
Hetland, Ronald
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N.

BRIER

Titman, David G.& Loa L.
BRONCO

Wilfing, Raymond John &
Ryan John

CALDER

Secan Association
CDC BATTLEFORD

Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S.,C.&Y.

Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A.

Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan

Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley

Rude, Stanley
Thompson, Jan Harris

Zwingli, James, Trent & Shelley

CDC COPELAND

Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne
Baxter, Daniel J.H.
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S.,C.&Y.
Beuker, Allan Daniel
Beuker, Donald & Ashley &
Cooling, Jade
Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd
Booy, Jerry N., Murray T. &
Darcy K.
Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A.
Boyes, Douglas J.
Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie
Christianson, Gary Brenton
Craswell, Raymond W.
Dowdeswell, Donald D.
Duclos, Roger

Dutton, David H., Vicki & George

Edmunds, Greg & Glen

Nipawin
Naicam

Birch Hills
Melfort
Saltcoats
Star City

Maidstone
Margo
Mervin
Rosthern
Herschel
Unity
Wynyard
Calder
Biggar
Govan
Nipawin

Vanscoy
Milden
Kinistino

Grenfell
Churchbridge
Delmas
Saltcoats
Aylsham

Tisdale
Spalding
Corning

Viscount

Meadow Lake

Ottawa

Lake Lenore
Melfort
Melfort
Naicam
Naicam
Naicam
Melfort

Vanscoy
North Battleford

Lake Lenore
Melfort

Leoville
Wynyard

Glaslyn
Melfort
Kelvington
Buchanan
Naicam
Strashourg
Pennant
Admiral
Paynton
Tisdale

306-862-9730
306-874-5407

306-749-3230
306-752-4060
306-744-2687
306-863-4377

306-893-2984
306-324-2141
306-845-2642
306-232-5588
306-377-4800
306-228-3170
306-554-2932
306-742-4682
306-948-5394
306-484-4555
306-862-5690

306-668-4415
306-935-4702
306-864-3696

306-697-3128
306-896-2236
306-445-6522
306-744-2684
306-862-5000

306-873-5480
306-872-4617
306-457-2639

306-944-4236

306-236-6811

613-225-6891

306-368-2602
306-752-2108
306-752-4171
306-874-5443
306-874-2359
306-874-5407
306-752-4224

306-668-4415
306-445-5414

306-368-2602
306-863-2225

306-883-2947
306-554-2076

306-342-2058
306-752-2108
306-327-4980
306-592-4449
306-874-2317
306-725-3236
306-626-3388
306-785-4625
306-895-4306
306-873-5480
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GPS, flow monitors,
variable rates and depths ...

...and u never tested the seed?

No matter how precisely it’s planted, you don’t know
what you’re going to get if you don’t know what you
started with. Make sure the seed matches your other
high-tech input management systems -- with accurate,
reliable, efficient testing.

DiISCOVERY
SEED LABS L1D.

Translating lab analysis into producer profits

450 Melville Street
Saskatoon SK S7J 4M2

Ph: (306) 249-4484
Fx: (306) 249-4434
email: info@seedtesting.com

TREAT YOUR SEED RIGHT....
and Harvest the Rewards!

Graham Seed Treating Systems
deliver high speed, high accuracy treating,
for greater crop protection and higher yields

Precalibrated treating systems available
for on-farm producers
and high volume custom applicators.

Toll free ph. - (866) 556-2846
Fax (403) 556-6604

) RONETIOTINEIMIN . nail - gseed@telusplanet.net

AR 1.Box 9, Site 9, Olds, Aberta T4H 1P2

See our website at www.seedtreating.com for the
latest seed treating information
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Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 S F
Eyolfson, Robert H. Leslie 306-272-4624 R
Fedoruk, Rod M. & Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 R
Floberg, Barry, Delana,
Devin & Brandon Shaunavon 306-297-2087 R C
Forster, Glenn M.,
SAL OATS, SASK. Patrick & Marthe Lake Lenore 306-682-3485 g
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &
m Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 R
: 2 Geall, Brian R. Nipawin 306-862-9177 R
Kanata AC Pinnacle DS Admiral Gerry, Greg, Jay & Tyler Creelman 306-457-2220 R
CDC Dancer Tudor Greenshields, Grant,
Furlong Eclipse Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 R
SW Midas Gregoire, Denis North Battleford ~ 306-445-5516 C
Newdale Canola Hamilton, Raymond A. Holbein 306-747-3732 0
CDC Copeland Hanmer, Ronald F., Kent,
ebe Tprey R°‘(’:"d‘t‘p e Roundup Ready Brad & Dallas Govan 306-484-4327 R
B : Lanterra - Pickseed 2365, 2230 Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan Melfort 306-752-4171 R
C Helgason 1896, 1818, 1839V, Brett-Young 46T07, || Heavin, Larry N. & L. Warren  Melfort 306-752-4020 S F ¢
Yorkton 1841, 1851H 48T20 Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 RC
Ranger Farmpure Seeds - Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R. &
Gladiator, Reaper, | [RCLAAN AR 4 Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw  306-692-1616 c
Hudson I\;I “ CI: Forages Hleck, Leo Codette 306-862-5966 R
‘;-y%ﬁ.}armPure O e i, Hleck, Lioyd G. Codette 306-862-5966 R
9 SEEDS | Libred - 588, 458, Mapleseed Hyland, Thomas Francis Scott 306-247-2086  F
612 Brett Young Hyndman, David Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo 306-324-4315 C
Junop, Leonard Delisle 306-493-2572 R
§ CANTERRA Hm Tag Team Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren  Churchbridge  306-896-2236 c
SEEDS aurus N b Kasko, F. John Prince Albert ~ 306-764-2875 R
* ; ; . o & Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 R
Deferred Credit Scotia Bank, Agline, M/C, Visa Jumpstart Labrecque, Roger & Claude Saskitto 306-373-9379 R
Box 476, Saltcoats, Saskatchewan Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,
Phone: (306) 744-2684 Fax: (306) 744-2293 Gregory, Wayne & Richard;
www_leswendytrowe"_com Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 S F R
Email: Iwt @i irel : Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076 C
IE frtcowsiGimagewireloas.cu Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley  Naicam 306-874-5443 R C
Lueke, Dennis Humboldt 306-682-5170 C
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 C
Madden, Wayne Arthur St. Walburg 306-248-3868 R
Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie Moosomin 306-435-3411 C
Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale 306-873-4261 C
McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent Corning 306-224-4848 C
Medernach, Louis J. & Kim L. Cudworth 306-256-3398 R
LTD Moroz, Troy Pelly 306-595-4622 C
L] Nakonechny, Peter, D.P., J. & C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 F R
i i Novak, Orrin Kuroki 306-338-2021 C
Located 7 miles East of Naicam on Hwy. #349 Novak, Roy Wadena 306-338-2607 R
Nystuen, David G. Spalding 306-872-2014 R
/174 Olson, Lyndon Ordon Archerwill 306-323-4912 S F R
YOUR COM P LE TE Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 S R C
Otsig, Kevin Bradley Watson 306-287-4133 S F R
SEED CONNECTIO 7 Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569 c
Pratchler, John, L., M. & A. Muenster 306-682-3317 C
T Redman, Wayne G. Margo 306-324-4235 C
We carry all popular varieties of Rempel, Blair Allan Nipauin 306-862-3573 S
Sandercock, Eric M. Balcarres 306-334-2958 R C
CanOIa’ Wheat5 Barley’ OatS, PeaS, Sanderson, Barbara J. Rosetown 306-882-3317 C
Seidle, E., B.,C., F. & M. Medstead 306-342-4377 S F R
Flaxseed’ Alfalfa and Grasses' Sharpe, David N. North Battleford  306-441-8332 R
” Shwaga, Jeff W. Wroxton 306-742-4590 C
We’ve been your independent seed | sout, Winston, Richard &
Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840 E
company for over 40 years. Statham, Clifford Lyle Star City 306-863-2380  F
Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley 306-773-7907 R
q Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 R
L FarmPure * Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin 306-862-9730 R
QU
SEEDS Thompson, Jan Harris Naicam 306-874-5407 R
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &
Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 C
See us f or all your seed needs. Trawin, Brent John Melfort 306-752-4060 S F R
Trowell, Ben', Kenneth & Larry  Saltcoats 306-744-2687 F C
Box 580 Trowell, Leslie . Salthats 306-744-2684 F C
% Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star Cit 306-863-4377 S F
Naicam, Sask. Phone: 306-874-5694 | /i it onsa & !
SOK 2Z0 Fax: 306-874-5608 Laurie Garland Maidstone 306-893-2984 RC
e v Wartman, Murray E. Aylsham 306-862-5000 R
2006 SaskSeed Guide 55
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(<< B8 Watson, Wayne, Donald, Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 C
b~ Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 S Phillips, S. Clare & William P. ~ Tisdale 306-873-5569 C
=« B8 Wiens, Rudy G. Herschel 306-377-4800 C  Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C
 mmy Wilfing, Raymond John & Webster, Fred A. & Bell, Kit Rocanville 306-645-4580 C
m Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 R Seed Depot Corporation Pilot Mound 204-825-2000 C
L3 Wood, Leonard David Wynyard 306-554-2932 RC  EXCEL

Woroschuk, Andrew Calder 306-742-4682 R

Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 ¢  Boyd, Raymond W. Melfort 306-752-3655 C

Youzwa, Donald Nipawin 306-862-5690 F G, Randy., Kinigling 2068643090 {

Zwingli, James Trent & Shelley ~ Melfort 306-752-4224 R Edmunds, Greg & Glen d1sdae 208752800 G

CDC COWBOY Redman, Wayne G. Margo 306-324-4235 C

: / Wallin, Darroll & Sheldon Margo 306-324-2141 C
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 S Wittig, Donald O. Watson 306-287-3915 C
Fedoruk, Rod M. & Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 S H,ARRINGTON
CDC DOLLY Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C
Dick, Wayne D. Guernsey 306-365-4742 R LEGACY :

Seidle, E., B., C., . & M. Medstead 306-342-4377 R C  Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 RC
Warrington, John Mervin 306-845-2642 ¢  Cay, RandyD. Kinistino 306-864-3696 c
CDC FIBAR Clancy, Kenneth Carrot River 306-768-2902 C

3 : Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 G Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P.  Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F C
CDC HELGASON Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 C
Froese, Harvey Rabbit Lake  306-824-4903 ¢ Hardy, Allan W, Brian,

Rayner, Loren Stenen 306-548-4655 R Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 C
Trowell, Kenneth Saltcoats 306-744-2687 ¢ Hetland, Bl Naicam 306-874-5694 F G
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 R Novak, Orrin Kuroki 306-338-2021  F €
CDC KENDALL Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 C

1 1 Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S F R C
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 R C  Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 c
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S F R C Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin 306-862-9730 C
CDC MCGWIRE Tomtene, Terry, Steven &

Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie  Buchanan 306-592-4449 R C Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 R C
Denis, Michel P. & Marc St. Denis 306-258-2075 F C  MANLEY
Froese, Harvey Rabbit Lake  306-824-4903 S R C  Medernach, Louis J. & Kim L. Cudworth 306-256-3398 g
Lung, Ivan & Schemenauer, MCLEOD

S.&B. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 S , ;

Pender, Richard Joseph Saskatoon 306-651-4680 R Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569 C  MERIT
Trawin, Alan Ross, Mitchell

! = ’ Fraser, Scott & Shawn Pambrun 306-582-2148 C

,:\:shtO;:rJennlfer & Jessica  Melfort 306-752-4060  F Girodat, Gerald Shatlnavon 306-297-2913 c
HPCRATIAN NEWDALE
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F R Bailey , Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702  F
CDC TREY Berscheid, K.N., B., EX.,

Froese, Terrance P. Rabbit Lake 306-824-2121 i R S.,C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 R
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 F R Cay, Randy D. Kinistino 306-864-3696 F C
CDC YORKTON Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,
Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 S

$OSterI]|ut! Klqnneth \SNrI(t)XtOP ggg;ﬁgggi g Fedoruk, Michael J. Kamsack 306-542-3645 C

SWEH, LEo Saiznss Fraser, Edward H., Glen & Dale  Yarbo 306-745-3830 RC
CONLON Froese, Harvey Rabbit Lake 306-824-4903 c
Bochek, Bob J. Hodgeville 306-677-2548 C  Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 R
Fedoruk, Rod M. & Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 0 Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C
Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 C Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,
Booy, Jerry N., Murray T. & Gregory, Wayne & Richard;

Darcy K. Glaslyn 306-342-2058 C Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 S F
Buziak, Ronald Charles Mayfair 306-445-6556 C  Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 R
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934 C  Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569

2[' «."y Shanna Stolhandske-Dale, B.sc. Ag, PAg. lﬁ A L LA N S E E D S LT D ﬁ|
S dtlt;l Laboratory Manager/Accredited Seed Analyst CERTIFIED AND REGISTERED SEED
eed Labs
(askatchewan) nc. g, 1420 Swift, Current, SK SAH 366 FERTILIZER = CEREALS
Fleal GOIL: SEE DS
Phone 306 741-9309 PELSE " EROPS
Fax 306 773-0899 email shanna@2020seedlabs.ca BOX 100
Toll Free 1-877-420-2099 www. 2020seedlabs.ca CORNING, SASK.
1S0 9001:2000 Certified @% 306245782629 SOG 0TO %ﬂ
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Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 C
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &

Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 F
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 R
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 S F
Wilfing, Raymond John &

Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 S R C
PONOKA
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry ~ Krydor 306-497-2800 S C
STANDER
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S FR C
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 R C
TRADITION
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C
Cay, Randy D. Kinistino 306-864-3696 R C
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 R
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 R
Fraser, Dale O. Churchbridge 306-745-3830 C
Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 F C
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 R
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 C
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &

Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 R
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 R
TROCHU
Catherwood, James Calgary 403-685-9699 C
VIRDEN
Britton, Gerald Aylsham 306-862-4849 R
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569 C
XENA
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 F C
OATS - SPRING
AC MORGAN
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 S R
Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A. Melfort 306-752-2108 S C
Boyd, Raymond W. Melfort 306-752-3655 R
Carlson, Keith W. & Grant Outlook 306-867-8571 C
Dawe, Les & Cory Dinsmore 306-846-4700 C
Edmunds, Greg & Glen Tisdale 306-873-5480 C
Egert, Curtis D. Cando 306-937-2025 C
Goodnough, Dennis R Caron 306-756-2813 C
Kindrat, Jerry Ridgedale 306-277-4345 C
Lepp, Milton, Elden &

Neufeld, M. Hepburn 306-254-4243 C
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 C
Madden, Wayne Arthur St. Walburg 306-248-3868 C
Martodam, Robert Spiritwood 306-883-2091 C
Rempel, Blair Allan Nipawin 306-862-3573 C
Seidle, E., B., C., F. & M. Medstead 306-342-4377 S FR C

Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley ~ 306-778-2344 S R

Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley
Trawin, Debra Ann Melfort
Trawin, John Melfort

Trowell, Bert, Kenneth & Larry  Saltcoats
Wilfing, Raymond John &

Ryan John Meadow Lake
Winterhalt, Tim Unity
Zwingli, James, Trent & Shelley  Melfort
AC MUSTANG
Agricore United Saskatoon
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina
BOUDRIAS
Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike Nokomis
BULLION
Agricore United Saskatoon
CALIBRE
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry ~ Krydor
CDC BALER
Buziak, Ronald Charles Mayfair
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge
Lueke, Dennis Humboldt
Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin
CDC BOYER
Ennis, Garnet, Burton & Neil Glenavon
Jones, Bradley Wadena
Pratchler, John, L., M., & A. Muenster
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
Stoll, Douglas John Delisle
Will, Gordon James Mortlach
CDC DANCER
Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow
Froese, Harvey Rabbit Lake
Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross
Hyndman, G. Balcarres

Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge
Littman, Larry W., Allan B.& L.R. Saltcoats

Lueke, Dennis Humboldt
Novak, Orrin Kuroki
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach
CDC ORRIN

Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,

S,C.&Y. Lake Lenore
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale
Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale
Novak, Orrin Kuroki
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &

Slind, Daniel Birch Hills
DERBY
Agricore United Saskatoon

306-323-4927 C
306-773-7907 C
306-752-4060 S R

306-752-4060 C
306-744-2687 F C

306-236-6811 R
306-228-3170 C
306-752-4224 R

800-565-7333 S F
306-569-4082 C

306-528-2140

800-565-7333 S F R

306-497-2800 C
306-445-6556 R
306-896-2236 R C
306-682-5170 R
306-862-9730 C

306-429-2793 F C

306-338-2381 C
306-682-3317  F R
306-323-4927 C
306-493-2754 R
306-355-2289 C

306-483-2963 R
306-824-4903 C
306-675-4920 R
306-334-2914  F
306-896-2236 C

306-783-6518 R
306-682-5170 F R C
306-338-2021 S F R
306-563-6244 S R
306-323-4927 C
306-744-2684 F R
306-355-2221 C
306-368-2602 C
306-873-5438 S F
306-873-4358 C

306-338-2021 S F R

306-749-3230 R

800-565-7333 S F R C

Canola: conv. Barley: AC Metcalfe - cert.
Lentils: m. Green Wheat: AC Barrie - found.

K SeCan 5

Box 654, Delisle, SK < Ph: 306-493-2937

&

»
Seed)fSolutions

ANDRUKOW Farm Sales Ltd

Viking, Alberta
Phone: 780-336-3180
Fax: 780-336-4751
E-mail: afslv@afsl.ca

Certified Wheat, Barley, Peas, Canola, Forages
Custom Treating & ProTec Treating available.

e Saean
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Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael, AC ULTIMA
V 306-668-4415
gL i H ©  Farley, Willam M. & James P, Grand Coulee  306-757-6844 c
Horsgad bl Bi by Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren ~ Churchbridge ~ 306-896-2236 c
S.C.&Y. Lake Lenore  306-368-2602 R U-Oger YW g
Maze, Norman Daryl &
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C Howard Kefth Unity 306-398-2637 c
Canterra Seeds Ltd. Winnipeg 204-988-9750 C Wenzel. Graham Tisdale 306-873-4984 o
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 F R BAN Jd
A
Aelliialy ) Farley, William M. & James P.  Grand Coulee 306-757-6844 R
Elmy, Robert W., Kevin & SANDRO
Christina Saltcoats 306-744-2779 S F i s
Palik, Jack Kipling 306-736-2618 R Harrison, Douglas & Robert M. Nipawin 306-862-3747 S F
LU
Elmy, Robert W., Kevin & AC AVONLEA
Christina Saltcoats 306-744-2779 S F Altwasser, Rodney,
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C Allen R. & Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 c
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 R Ardell, Terrence Wade,
Stokke, Terry J. & Shane T. Watrous 306-946-2566 R Michael, Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 C
MURPHY Bergstrom, Randy M. Birsay 306-573-4625 G
Elmy, Robert W., Kevin & Bews_Agrow Ltd. Egtonla 306-967-2440 R C
Christina Saltcoats 306-744-2779 S F BIenkln, LG & LK. Sintaluta 306-727-2222 C
PINNACLE Calcutt, Clifford W. Lemberg 306-335-2860 C
Calcutt, Garry M. Lemberg 306-335-2760 C
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael, Craswell, Raymond W. Strasbourg 306-725-3236 S F R
Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 S C  Dowdeswell, Donald D. Pennant 306-626-3388 o
Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 C  Farley, William M. & James P.  Grand Coulee ~ 306-757-6844 C
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684  F R Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley 306-463-3626 RC
Tulloch, Randy Broadview 306-696-2840 R Fowler, Edith Central Butte 306-796-4652 G
RONALD Fraser, Scott & Shawn Pambrun 306-582-2148 C
Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-8845. (@ ¢  Carralt LyleC. & KC. SR poedeginids i
G : Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C
aertner, Lyle Tisdale 306-873-4936 R : y
; Hardy, Allan W., Brian, Calvin,
Holland, Ernest W. Rocanville 306-645-4223 C Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 C
Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale 306-873-4358 C Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross 306-675-4920 c
Olson, Lyndon Ordon Archerwill 306-323-4912 S R Hicks. Thomas R.. Kim R.
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 R & Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw 306-692-1616 c
Palik, Jack Kipling 306-736-2618 R Hyndman, David Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
Ralph, Robert E. Arborfield 306-769-4160 C Hyndman, G. Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
Rude, Stanley Naicam 306-874-2359 R C  Lacelle, Tony Cadillac 306-785-2059 C
Trowell, Bert, Kenneth & Larry  Saltcoats 306-744-2687 F Lueke, Dennis Humboldt 306-682-5170 C
CDC WEAVER Marin, Darald Radville 306-869-2262 C
3 Simpson, Jamie Moose Jaw 306-693-2132  F
h‘“mli‘”bL?"y A Q-5 LR, ﬁa'ml‘(’?ts gggggggg;? g simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw  306-693-2132 c
i, Betbly) g §ied Smith, Ron TW. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 5
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 S Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 c
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 .5 Stang, Lucian M. & Neil Avonlea 306-868-4501 c
SW BETANIA Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 G
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F R Watson, Wayne, Donald,
RYE Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 C
AC NAVIGATOR
AC REMINGTON Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 S F Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina S'FRC
PRIMA COMMANDER
Tanner, David A. & Hazel Regina 306-757-7012 C  Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Walter, William R. Codette 306-862-3030 R Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S F R C
Glenn & Judith Annand |
° g TERRY & JOANNE ARDELL
oA Tel: (306) 668-4415 Plant: (306) 978-4441

11

CDC Plato Lentil

ANNAND

FRC

Cel: (306) 221-8347 Fax: (306) 978-4407

ARDELL SEEDS LTD.

cocciier e AGRO SERVICES 20 s
AC Lillian HRSW €. Vanscoy, Saskatchewan SOL 3J0
CDC Redberry lentil  FR PEDIGREED SEED GROWER Pedigreed Seed Growers:
Camry Green Peas RC CUSTOM SEED.CLEANING ¢ Canola ¢ Cereals * Pulses * Alfalfa Seed
AC Strongfield Durum C SECAN CANTERRA, FPS MEMBER
CDC Anna Desi RC ). “ .S CANTERRA
armPure
S bird HWW C Mossbank, Saskatchewan EER. e SEED
PCREl Bus. 354-7675 Res. 354-7637 ?r!uoymw SO S
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KYLE

Catherwood, James
Floberg, Barry, Delana,
Devin & Brandon
Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C.
Hansen, James S.
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim
Needham, Reginald R.
Needham, Ronald Clarence
Palmier, Maurice
Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy
Sandercock, Eric M.
Schmeling, Donald H.
Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite
Travland, Glenn & Marie
Travland, Norman, Lureen &
Kevin
Watson, Wayne, Donald,
Calvin & Mark

NAPOLEON

Calgary

Shaunavon
Milestone
Yellow Grass
Lumsden
Oxbow
Oxbow
Lafleche
Avonlea
Balcarres
Riceton

Stewart Valley
Coronach

Coronach

Avonlea

Pfeifer, Robert G.
STRONGFIELD

Lemberg

Annand, Glenn
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,
Brad & Joanne
Bailey, Roy G.
Barlow, Bradley L.
Bergstrom, Randy M.
Bews Agrow Ltd.
Blenkin, L.G. & LK.
Boyd, William R. & Regan
Brigden, Allan D.,
Drew & Devon
Bruce, Vic R.
Buziak, Ronald Charles
Dowdeswell, Donald D.
Duclos, Roger
Fast, Walter J. & Linda
Floberg, Barry, Delana,
Devin & Brandon
Forer, Tim & Denise
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &
Adam A.
Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C.
Geiger, Timothy
Gerry, Greg, Jay & Tyler
Girodat, Gerald
Goranson, Brian C.
Hansen, James S.
Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R.
& Kelvin Meadows
Hyndman, David
Johnston, Lorne E.,
L. Neil & L.J.
Leduc, Gerald R.
Lindsay, Robert Stewart
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim
Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis

Mossbank

Vanscoy
Milden
Griffin
Birsay
Eatonia
Sintaluta
Eston

Kisbey
Tuxford
Mayfair
Pennant
Admiral
Kindersley

Shaunavon
Avonlea

Govan
Milestone
Leader
Creelman
Shaunavon
Weyburn
Yellow Grass

Moose Jaw
Balcarres

Eston
Assiniboia
Assiniboia
Lumsden
Moose Jaw

403-685-9699 C

306-297-2087 R
306-436-2178
306-465-2525 R
306-731-2843 C
306-483-5052 R
306-483-5063 R
306-472-5917 RC
306-868-2294 S F R
306-334-2958
306-738-2064 R

(o> M ap]

306-778-2344 R
306-267-4916 S F  C

306-267-4923 RC

306-868-2171 RC

306-335-2532 C

(e]

306-354-7675  F

306-668-4415 R
306-935-4702
306-842-6216
306-573-4625
306-967-2440 S F
306-727-2222  F
306-962-3526 S

Lol < < I e I o 3 o W o

306-462-4813 S F
306-693-2044
306-445-6556
306-626-3388  F
306-785-4625
306-463-3626 S

(2 8 p & op ¥ 5 B ep ) )

306-297-2087
306-868-4433  F

306-484-4612
306-436-2178 S
306-628-4335 S F
306-457-2220
306-297-2913
306-842-6704
306-465-2525

306-692-1616
306-334-2914

306-962-3917 S F
306-642-3076
306-642-5369
306-731-2843 R
306-694-2981

[ RN Ne R [ Nep] CAEICIICII O (N

McKinnon, Ronald R. & Betty ~ Abernethy 306-333-2069 C
Medernach, Louis J. & Kim L.  Cudworth 306-256-3398 C
Miller, Neil, Lynwood, Jarrod,

Sean & Bruce Avonlea 306-868-2165 C
Murray, Scott & Ross Young 306-259-4944 C
Nakonechny, Peter, D.P,

J. &C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 S F  C
Palmier, Maurice Lafleche 306-472-5917 C
Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy Avonlea 306-868-2294 S F  C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F C
Renwick, Douglas Dale Milestone 306-436-4418 F C
Sanderson, Donald Stewart Rosetown 306-882-3317 C
Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,

Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley ~ 306-778-2344 C
Smith, Ron T.W. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 S F  C
Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 C
Stang, Lucian M. & Neil Avonlea 306-868-4501 C
Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley ~ 306-773-7907 C
Stirton, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310 S F C
Stoll, Douglas John Delisle 306-493-2754 C
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 C
Trawin, Brent John Melfort 306-752-4060 C
Watson, Wayne, Donald,

Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 F C
Wiens, Rudy G. Herschel 306-377-4800 C
Willner, Lorne E. Davidson 306-567-4613 S F  C
Wolf, William H. & Brenda L. Craven 306-731-3227 C
Yauck, Arthur Cymric 306-484-4643 C
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 C
5601HR
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 F R C
5602HR
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S FR C
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &

Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 S F
5700PR
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 FR C
Buziak, Ronald Charles Mayfair 306-445-6556 C
Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 C
Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 C
5701PR
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S FR C
Denis, Jean Pierre Domremy 306-423-6283 R
AC ABBEY
Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C
Wiens, Rudy G. Herschel 306-377-4800 R C
AC ANDREW
Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 F
AC BARRIE
Allan, Bradley K. Corning 306-224-4908 R
Allan, J. Garth Corning 306-457-2729 R
Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 R
Baxter, Daniel J.H. North Battleford  306-445-5414 C

Ber

CANTERRA
.s SEEDS

Phone 306-573-4625

wm Seeds

Randy & Shirley Bergstrom

PEDIGREED SEED
Box 33, Birsay, SK SOL 0G0

SeCGan

Fax 306-573-2001

armPure’
SEEDS

PEDIGREED SEED GROWERS & PROCESSORS

Kim & Eric Berscheid
Box 197
Lake Lenore, SK SOK 2J0
Ph. 306-368-2602 Fx. 306-368-2689
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Beuker, Wilbur A.
Blenkin, L.G. & L.K.
Cay, Susan M.
Dangstorp, Emil & Brian
Denis, Michel P. & Marc
Dick, Wayne D.
Edmunds, Greg & Glen
Fowler, Edith
Gaertner, Lyle
Hamilton, Raymond A.
Heavin, Larry N. & L. Warren
Heggie, Robert Thomas
Hyndman, G.
Hyndman, Neil S.
[llingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S.
Junop, Leonard
Lepp, Milton, Elden &

Neufeld, M.
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley
Lung Seeds Ltd.
Malberg, Rod C.
Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie
Marin, Darald
Osborne, Nolan Stanley C.
Peterson, S.P,, Daniel & Gordon
Reavie, Terry W.J.
Schumacher, Mark
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry
Shwaga, Jeff W.
Strain, Keith, Kelly & Tyler
Tulloch, Randy
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne
Wolf, William H. & Brenda L.
Woroschuk, Andrew

AC CADILLAC

Melfort
Sintaluta
Kinistino
Redvers

St. Denis
Guernsey
Tisdale
Central Butte
Tisdale
Holbein
Melfort
Leross
Balcarres
Balcarres
North Battleford
Delisle

Hepburn
Naicam
Lake Lenore
Aylsham
Moosomin
Radville
Yorkton
Wynyard
Arborfield
Delisle
Krydor
Wroxton
North Battleford
Broadview
Star City
Craven
Calder

Brigden, Allan D.,

Drew & Devon
Craswell, Raymond W.
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P.
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.
Schmeling, Donald H.

AC CORINNE

Kisbey
Strashourg
Tisdale
Wilkie
Riceton

Phillips, S. Clare & William P.
Schiltroth, John Mark

AC CRYSTAL

Tisdale
Ridgedale

Allan, John R. & John Garth

Allan, John Richard

Bartko, Brad

Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S.;C.&Y.

Bews Agrow Ltd.

Boyd, Raymond W.

Bryant, Lee, Phyl, Vern & Carol

Cresswell, Gordon B., Lynn,
Bryan & Mark

Edmunds, Greg & Glen

Heggie, Robert Thomas

Corning
Corning
North Battleford

Lake Lenore
Eatonia
Melfort
Battleford

Tisdale
Tisdale
Leross

306-863-2225
306-727-2222
306-752-3696
306-452-3444
306-258-2075
306-365-4742
306-873-5480
306-796-4652
306-873-4936 S
306-747-3732
306-752-4020
306-675-4920
306-334-2914
306-334-2914
306-445-5630
306-493-2572

306-254-4243
306-874-5443
306-368-2414
306-862-5844
306-435-3411
306-869-2262
306-782-7113
306-554-3396
306-768-3597
306-493-2937
306-497-2800 S
306-742-4590
306-445-5712
306-696-2840
306-863-4377
306-731-3227
306-742-4682

306-462-4813
306-725-3236
306-873-5438
306-843-2934
306-738-2064

306-873-5569
306-873-4967

306-457-2629 S
306-457-2729
306-445-5602

306-368-2602
306-967-2440
306-752-3655
306-937-3565

306-873-5360
306-873-5480
306-675-4920

S F

X 0

€YD O CUICDIED G

ol ol v i o]

CCHETICAICH CAC) CRICH €60 6D 6

e SRR

(=5 [ = 6] o B o 05> |

€260

Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale
Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N. Corning
Winterhalt, Tim Unity
Young, Denise Melfort
AC DOMAIN

Danielson, Lionel & Bonnie Norquay
AC EATONIA

Bews Agrow Ltd. Eatonia
AC ELSA

Allan, Raymond N. & Ruth Corning
Bailey, Roy G. Milden
Bettschen, David Broadview
Blenkin, L.G. & L.K. Sintaluta
Calcutt, Garry M. Lemberg
Ennis, Garnet, Burton & Neil Glenavon
Gregoire, Denis North Battleford
Herndier, Don O. Lemberg
Hutchinson, Gerald & Bruce Rocanville
Junop, Leonard Delisle
Lepp, Milton, Elden &

Neufeld, M. Hepburn
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley  Naicam
McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent Corning
Meyer, Ward Lake Lenore
Palchinski, Michael Saskatoon
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale
Pratchler, John & L., M. & A. Muenster
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
Smith, Ron T.W. & Barb A. Limerick
Trowell, Larry Saltcoats
Wakefield, Monica &

Laurie Garland Maidstone
Will, Gordon James Mortlach
Willner, Lorne E. Davidson
AC INTREPID
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy
Cay, Randy D. Kinistino
Cay, Susan M. Kinistino
lllingworth, D.W., H.V.,, T.D. & S. North Battleford
Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo
Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale
Mayerle, Kris Tisdale
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
AC SPLENDOR
Beuker, Allan Daniel Melfort
Maxwell, David S. Nipawin
Slind, Joel David Archerwill
AC TABER
Maze, Norman Daryl &

Howard Keith Unity

306-334-2914
306-896-2236
306-873-5569
306-873-4967
306-457-2639
306-228-3170

306-752-4060 S F R

306-594-2173

306-967-2440

306-224-4666
306-935-4702
306-696-2883
306-727-2222
306-335-2760
306-429-2793
306-445-5516
306-335-2763
306-645-4430
306-493-2572

306-254-4243
306-874-5443
306-224-4848
306-368-2635
306-654-2050
306-873-5569
306-682-3317
306-263-2139
306-323-4927
306-263-2141
306-744-2604

306-893-2984
306-355-2289
306-567-4613

306-668-4415
306-864-3696
306-752-3696
306-445-5630 S
306-324-4315
306-873-4261
306-873-4261
306-323-4927

306-863-2225
306-862-9622
306-323-2088

306-398-2637 S
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e CEREALS
* PULSES
* OILSEEDS

canterra
@ seeds led

", BEWS AGROW LTD.

2 Miles North of Eatonia
Ken or Brent

Phone: (306) 967-2440

Quality Seed With
Sevrvice Since 1962

SeGan {Farmbure:

BIG DOG SEEDS

Wavne Amos

Oxsow, SK PHone: 306.483.2963

CerTiFieo & HigHER PeD oF THE FoLl

SpPRING WHEAT: Supers, AC BARRIE, SNOWBIRD

WinTER WHEAT: CDC BuTEO
“We plow deep while
others sleep.” FLax: CDC BetHune, AC HanLEY
CHickLING VETCH: AC GREENFIX
PinTo Beans: CDC PinNTIum

Oats: CDC Dancer

¢ Lisreo CaANOLAS
& MYCOGEN SUNFLOWERS

Peas: Ecuipse, CDC MonTero, CDC Sonata

& INOCULANTS
6 Corn

& MapLeseeD & BRETT YOUNG FORAGES/GRASSES

Seeo IN Stock:

60
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AC VISTA CDC TEAL
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK., Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 F C

S.,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 C  Blenkin, L.G. & LK. Sintaluta 306-727-2222 C
Charabin, Dale Kenneth & Brigden, Allan D., Drew &

Timothy V. North Battleford  306-445-2939 C Devon Kisbey 306-462-4813 C
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R Calcutt, Clifford W. Lemberg 306-335-2860 C
Wilfing, Raymond John & Calcutt, Garry M. Lemberg 306-335-2760 C

Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 C  Carefoot, Lorne R. Swift Current 306-773-6970 C
AMAZON Charabin, Dale Kenneth &

Timothy V. North Battleford ~ 306-445-2939 C

Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 R poyeswell, Donald D. Pennant 306-626-3388 c
CDC ALSASK Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R
Hartl, Don Lake Lenore 306-368-2495 S F Hardy, Allan W., Brian,
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 RC
Winterhalt, Tim Unity 306-228-3170 ¢ Hetland, Bill Naicam . 306-874-5694 S F
CDC BOUNTY Olson, Lyndon Ordon Archerwill 306-323-4912 R

Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 S C
Canterra Seeds Ltd. Winnipeg 204-988-9750 S F COLUMB{JS
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 C - p )
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J. Cut Knife 306-398-4714 ¢  Titman, David G.& Loa L. Viscount 306-944-4236 S F R
CDC GO Wakefield, Monica &
B Myt iy ol qihon oy O Laurie Garland Maidstone 306-893-2984 RC

rown, Kei rince Albe -922-

Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. & HABVEST )

Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612  F Bu2|ak,lRonald Charles Mayfair 306-445-6556 R C
Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan  Melfort 306-752-4171 $ Ghatan, Dale Kennsth &

Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore  306-368-2414 F Dimpty ¥ : North Baftleford  306-445-2959' 588 RS
: o7, Danielson, Lionel & Bonnie Norquay 306-594-2173 C
MacGregor, Robert C. Garrick 306-276-2384 S : :
1 Dell, Dennis & Bonnie A. Dafoe 306-554-3117 C
Nystuen, Gordon Spalding 306-872-2183  F F
! edoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 FR C
gsTap""”CChtlFf'B& Glen [.h“d."lrf ggggg;gfgg i . Fenton Gerald A &RobinP. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S
Rz‘:'s"ee"" J:r‘;]'es v ;I:Lyr g . 7209 Froese, Terrance P. Rabbit Lake 306-824-2121 S R C
ik o Hardy, Allan W., Brian,
smﬂ??ﬁnﬂages g‘;ﬁ’:a“;'rgs gggggﬁggig g F Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 R
) : ik Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934 C
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516- S*F Ostafie, B);endan vl Canora 306-563-6244 S R
Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin 306-862-9730 S F Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 c
CDC IMAGINE Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144  F
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F R ¢ rebbutt RonaldE. & Gregg  Nipawin 306-862-9730 C
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S F R ¢ Wilfing, Raymond John &
CDC OSLER Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 C
INFINITY
Ambros, Judeen Kerrobert 306-834-5185  F .
Bersgﬁzid UK.?\?. B EK. e Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

S.C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 S : Brad_& Joann; Vanscoy 306-668-4415 S
Beuker, Wilbur A. Melfort 306-863-2225 S F erscheid, K., B., EK.,

Charabin. Dale Kenneth & S.,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602  F

Timothy V. North Battleford  306-445-2939  F Canterra Seeds Ltd. Wmmpeg 204-988-9750 S F

: 7R, Cay, Randy D. Kinistino 306-864-3696  F
MacGregor, Robert C. Garrick 306-276-2384 C A
ool MG ~Af Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 S
Palchinski, Michael Saskatoon 306-654-2050 S
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 S
Russell, James Arthur & Biiekiakin: Eear

Timothy James Nipawin 306-276-2535 S F : " 4

Wolf, William H. & Brenda L. Craven 306-731-3227 S F Jim & Callie Samang 40665242140, 5
Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694  F

CDC RAMA llingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battleford ~ 306-445-5630  F

Altwasser, Rodney, Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 S F

Allen R.& Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 C  Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale 306-873-4261 F
Farley, William M.& James P. Grand Coulee 306-757-6844 C  Novak, Orrin Kuroki 306-338-2021 F
Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C. Milestone 306-436-2178 R C  Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 ' F
Tulloch, Randy Broadview 306-696-2840 R Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 R

BOLT SEED FARM

Box 25,Wynyard, Sask. SOA 4T0 e-mail: boltseedfarm@bogend.com

CAY SEEDS LTD.

Growers of Foundation, Registered and Certified Seed

CEREALS, OILSEEDS AND PULSE CROPS

Phone Dale, Scott or Tod 306-554-2076
GROWERS AND PROCESSORS OF PEDIGREED SEED.

Seed in stock: Foundation, Certified and Registered
WHEAT: - AC Superb, AC Barrie
BARLEY: - AC Metcalfe, CDC Copeland
FLAX: - CDC Bethune SEG&"
PEAS: - CDC Mozart, CDC Handel

Box 672, Kinistino, Sask. S0J 1HO
“Seedwise We Specialize”

Ph: 306-864-3696 Fax: 306-864-2456

1 Mile East, 4 Miles South and 1 1/2 Miles East of Kinistino

s cayseeds@sasktel.net
CANTERRA CF Pu
Ol SeCan @hus
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Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 S
Simpson, Trevor W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 F
South, Winston, Richard &

Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840 S F
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &

Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 S F
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 S F
Winterhalt, Tim Unity 306-228-3170  F
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 S F
JOURNEY
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 R C
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 R C
KANATA
Danielson, Lionel & Bonnie Norquay 306-594-2173 R
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C
Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie Moosomin 306-435-3411 C
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 F R
Wilfing, Raymond John &

Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 C
KATEPWA
Ganshorn, Allan W. Regina 306-757-8328 R
LILLIAN
Altwasser, Rodney,

Allen R.& Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 C
Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 F C
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 F C
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 F C
Bews Agrow Ltd. Eatonia 306-967-2440 S F C
Blenkin, L.G. & L.K. Sintaluta 306-727-2222 C
Buziak, Ronald Charles Mayfair 306-445-6556 R C
Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 C
Ennis, Garnet, Burton & Neil Glenavon 306-429-2793 F C
Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley 306-463-3626 S F  C
Floberg, Barry, Delana,

Devin & Brandon Shaunavon 306-297-2087 C
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &

Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 C
Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 S C
Hanmer, Ronald F.,, Kent,

Brad & Dallas Govan 306-484-4327 C
Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross 306-675-4920 C
Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R. &

Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw 306-692-1616 F C
Hyndman, G. Balcarres 306-334-2914 C
Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 C
Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076 C
Lueke, Dennis Humboldt 306-682-5170 C
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414  F
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843 R C
Mattus, Ronald G. & Donna M. Chaplin 306-395-2652 C
McCutcheon, Orville & David Outlook 306-867-9644 C
Murray, Scott & Ross Young 306-259-4944 F C
Nakonechny, Peter, D.P,, J. & C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 S C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F  C
Ries, George & Larry Humboldt 306-682-4209 C
Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638 S F C
Sanderson, Barbara J. Rosetown 306-882-3317 S

Sanderson, Everett D. & Wanda Rosetown

Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N.
Smith, Wayne D.
Stauber, Clayton & Lori
Stoll, Douglas John
Straub, Lorne A.
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.
Watson, Wayne, Donald,
Calvin & Mark
Wiens, Rudy G.
Yauck, Kevin Rodney
Young, Rene 0.

LOVITT

Booy, Jerry N., Murray T. &
Darcy K.

Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy

Girodat, Gerald

Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.

Pfeifer, Robert G.

South, Winston, Richard &
Bradley

Tomtene, Terry, Steven &
Slind, Daniel

Wiens, Rudy G.

MCKENZIE

Agricore United
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool

NEEPAWA

Robinson, Oren A. & Marlene
PEMBINA

Walcer, Richard F.
PRODIGY

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool
SNOWBIRD

Altwasser, Rodney,
Allen R.& Dean

Amos, K. Wayne

Annand, Glenn

Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,
Brad & Joanne

Bailey , Roy G.

Bergstrom, Randy M.

Berscheid, K.N., B., E.K.,
S, C. &Y.

Bews Agrow Ltd.

Blenkin, L.G. & L.K.

Buziak, Ronald Charles

Calcutt, Clifford W.

Cay, Randy D.

Charabin, Dale Kenneth &
Timothy V.

Krydor
Corning
Limerick
Stewart Valley
Delisle

Pense

Cut Knife

Avonlea
Herschel
Govan
Mortlach

Glaslyn
Kamsack
Shaunavon
Wilkie
Lemberg

Melfort

Birch Hills
Herschel

Saskatoon
Regina

Landis

Melfort

Regina

Yellow Grass
Oxbow
Mossbank

Vanscoy
Milden
Birsay

Lake Lenore
Eatonia
Sintaluta
Mayfair
Lemberg
Kinistino

North Battleford

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown

Craswell, Raymond W.
Dell, Dennis & Bonnie A.
Denis, Jean Pierre

Strashourg
Dafoe
Domremy

306-882-3371
306-497-2800
306-457-2639
306-263-2144
306-773-7907
306-493-2754
306-345-2390
306-398-4714

306-868-2171
306-377-4800
306-484-4555
306-355-2221

306-342-2058
306-542-3645
306-297-2913
306-843-2934
306-335-2532

306-752-9840

306-749-3230
306-377-4800

800-565-7333
306-569-4082

306-658-4755

306-752-3983

306-569-4082

306-465-2727
306-483-2963
306-354-7675

306-668-4415
306-935-4702
306-573-4625

306-368-2602
306-967-2440
306-727-2222
306-445-6556
306-335-2860
306-864-3696

306-445-2939
306-882-2058
306-725-3236
306-554-3117
306-423-6283
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CLAREV FARMS LTD

; Clare & Dale Boyd - 306-752-2108

L Box 3339, Melfort, SK SOE 1A0
B ‘AL Horvest
NS A W ’
T oot Witk Good Qe

SeCGan

Pedigreed Growers,
Approved Conditioners,
Custom Cleaning

GARRY MEIER

Certified Hemp Planting Seed
USO 14 3 USO 31 3 CRAG

Ph: 306-277-2110 Cell: 306-873-7652

email: kgbmeier@sasktel.net

: The Western Producer



Denis, Michsl P. & Mar St. Denis 306-258-2075 C  Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423 C
Edwards, L2mszagcz B Donna Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 C

Jeff ;. Wiz 2 Nokomis 306-528-2140 R C  SOMERSET
o IR - Qemic Citios e < e 2 © Buziak, Ronald Chartes Mayfair 306-445-6556 R
Fraser, Dale 0. Churchbridge  306-745-3830 ¢ Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsagk 306:042-3640, 5
Fraser, Edward H., Glen & Dale  Yarbo 306-745-3830 ¢  Geall BrianR. Nipawin J06-gee T S H
Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 F ¢ Holland, Emest W. Rocanville 306-845-4223 . B R
Fraser, Robin & Jason Pambrun 306-582-2148 ¢  Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6o44, 48 R
Geall, Brian R. Nipawin 306-862-9177 RC Pratchler, John, L., M. & A. Muenster 306-682-3317 R
Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 ¢ SUPERB
Hardy, Allan W., Brian, Allan, Raymond N. & Ruth Corning 306-224-4666 R

Ca]vm, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128¢ F C Altwasser, Rodney,

Heggie, Robert Thomas Lerass 300-G75:4320 C AlenR. &Dean Yellow Grass ~ 306-465-2727 c
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R. Wl!kle 306-843-2934 C Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 c
:?ctllénqryhilrl#as i Naicam 306-874-5694: 5 SELR Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw  306-692-1616 & iRt doanne Vanseoy 0BVEBAHS :
Hyndman, G. Ralcarres 306-334-2914 c Arnst, David Arthur Jan:_se_n ‘ 306-364-4716 C
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 Rc Bamsley, J(?h” Assiniboia 306-642-3485 R
Kennett, Brian GUy Manor 306-448-4813 ¢ Baxter, Daniel J.H. North Battleford  306-445-5414 C
Lacelle, Tony Cadillac 306-785-2059 c Beckie, Donald & Michael Davidson 306-567-2037 6
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas, Bergstrom, Randy M. Birsay 306-573-4625 C

Gregory, Wayne & Richard; Berscheid, K.N., B., EK,

Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 S F R C S,C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 RC
Linnell, Joseph T. & Joan A. Summerberry  306-697-2913  F R C  Beuker, Wilbur A. Melfort 306-863-2225 C
Littman, Larry W, Allan B.& L.R. Saltcoats 306-783-6518 C Boldt, Garry Osler 306-239-2071 G
Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie Moosomin 306-435-3411 C Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd Wynyard 306-554-2076 (]
Mayerle, Bernhard C. Tisdale 306-873-4267 C  Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A. Melfort 306-752-2108 C
Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 C  Boyd, Raymond W. Melfort 306-752-3655 c
Maze, Gary K. Unity 306-398-2637 R C  Boyes, Thomas Alexander Kelvington 306-327-4782 C
MpCarthy, Richard J. & Brent Corning 306-224-4848 C  Brockman, Ed. J. Middle Lake 306-367-2413 S
Miller, Ronald D Cut Knife 306-398-2723 C Brown, Kyle Prince Albert 306-922-0571 C
mgsgzagr}ﬁeg'"a'd B (K’;(m’ gggggggggf g Buziak, Ronald Charles Mayfair 306-445-6556 R C
Cioninmotm  Nowwi  Oboman  § Crwlwol Gk s
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 G c i it e

K oo ) ay, Randy D. Kinistino 306-864-3696 C
Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569 C C IR dw Strash 306-725-3236 c
Pratchler, John, L., M. & A. Muenster 306-682-3317 R C C::::v\:/eil gm‘;’; = e
Quality Assured Seeds Inc. Regina 306-791-0500 C : i ' !

Redman, Wayne G. Margo 306-324-4235 R C Bryan & Mark Tisdale 306-873-5360 C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 R ¢ Dangstorp, Emil & Brian Redvers 306-452-3444 C
Schmeling, Donald H. Riceton 306-738-2064 R ¢  Denis, Jean Pierre Domremy 306-423-6283 C
Simpson, Tyler Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 R Edmunds, Greg & Glen Tisdale 306-873-5480 C
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 ¢  Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 S C
Slind, Joel David Archerwill 306-323-2088 C  Forster, Glenn M.,

Smith, Ron T.W. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 R C Patrick & Marthe Lake Lenore 306-682-3485  F R
Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 R C  Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 C
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 C Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &

Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin 306-862-9730 C Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 G
Tomtene, Terry, Steven & Geall, Brian R. Nipawin 306-862-9177 c
Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 R Gerry, Greg, Jay & Tyler Creelman 306-457-2220 R
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 F R Goranson, Brian C. Weyburn 306-842-6704 0

Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 C  Greenshields, Grant,
Wakefield, Monica & Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 C

Laurie Garland Maidstone 306-893-2984 C  Hardy, Allan W., Brian,

Wartman, Murray E. Aylsham 306-862-5000 C Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 R
Wilfing, Raymond John & Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan Melfort 306-752-4171 E 6
Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 R C  Heavin, Milton Russell Melfort 306-752-4071 C

CRASWELL SEEDS Danielson Seeds Inc.

* AC Avonlea Durum e CDC Arras Flax

q< —armPure 3 Pedigreed & Commercial Seed
* AC Superb Wheat ~ » AC Barrie Wheat &\ SEEDS Seed Cleaning and Treating
¢ AC Cadillac Wheat ® Snowbird HWW
* CDC Copeland Barley SGGan Box 352
* Nitouche Green Peas ¢ Camry Green Peas Norquay, Sask \*‘fir!ns%%
* CDC Blaze Lentils e CDC Redberry Lentils SO0A 2V0

Box 367, Strasbourg, SK SOG 4V0

306-725-3236

Ph: 306-594-2173
Fax: 594-2662
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iotand, i i N WHEAT - WINTER
Hleck, Leo Codette 306-862-5966 C
Holland, Ernest W. Rocanville 306-645-4223 ¢  ACBELLATRIX
Hyndman, G. Balcarres 306-334-2914 R C Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,
Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 C Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 S C
Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo 306-324-4315 C CDC BUTEO
Junop, Leonard Delisle 306-493-2572 C : .
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren ~ Churchbridge  306-896-2236 & ey Roys Mildon J00-09m AT o
Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 ¢ Dunnington, Douglas Swift Current 306-773-9748 S
Kerber, Greg Rosthern 306-232-4474 ¢  Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 S
Labrecque, Roger & Claude Saskatoon 306-373-9379 F ¢ Hanmer, Ronald F., Kent,
Latrace, Bill Caronport 306-693-2626 c Brad & Dallas Govan 306-484-4327 C
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas, Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 RC
Gregory, Wayne & Richard; Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 R C
Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 R Kuchinka, Clayton Macoun 306-634-9320 R
Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076 ¢ Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076  F R
Lepp, Milton, Elden; & Meili, James Patrick Moose Jaw 306-692-5767 R
Neufeld, M. Hepburn 306-254-4243 C  Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 C
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley  Naicam 306-874-5443 R C CDC FALCON
Ly gseds iy, - Lakelenore  306-368-2414 R peqory Rog M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 c
kﬂ“ftzeﬂ, CAh'beM“ r%_ Latrace, Jim  Lumsden 306-731-2843 C Hassler, Gordon Edward Windthorst 306-224-4645 C
atovich, Martin,
Raymond & Beth Kenaston 306-252-2789 S F CDC RAPTOR
Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale 306-873-4261 R C  Elmy, Robert W,
Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale 306-873-4358 c Kevin & Christina Saltcoats 306-744-2779 S R C
Nystuen, Gordon Spalding 306-872-2183 C  MCCLINTOCK
Ostapovitch, F.G. & Glen Theodore 306-647-2205 S FR C Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 C
Pastl, Glenn A. Watson 306-287-3959 R C
RADIANT
Petracek, Arnold J.,
Alan D. & Michael Esterhazy 306-745-6210 ¢ Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 C
Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569 (3 CANOLA - BRASSICA JUNCEA
Reavie, Robert Dixon Arborfield 306-769-8887 C DAHINDA
Redman, Wayne G. Margo 306-324-4235 C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 R C  Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 F C
Rempel, Blair Allan Nipawin 306-862-3573 C ESTLIN
Russell, James Arthur & ; o
oy e NI 306-276-2535 . Saskathewan heat Pool egma 306-569-4082 F C
Sandercock, Eric M. Balcarres 306-334-2958 C CANOLA - BRASSICA NAPUS
Sanderson, Everett D. & Wanda  Rosetown 306-882-3371 C 1818
Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale 306-873-4967 S 0N
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 § ¢  Canterra Seeds Ltd. Wigipen a04-a0Rcad 2
. Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 c 1839V
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 C  Canterra Seeds Ltd. Winnipeg 204-988-9750 C
South, Winston, 1862
Richard & Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840 F R gl
Straiib; Lormg A Buiise 306-345-2390 c Canterra Seeds Ltd. Winnipeg 204-988-9750 C
Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg ~ Nipawin 306-862-9730 c 225RR
Thompson, Jan Harris Naicam 306-874-5407 C  Monsanto Canada Inc. Lethbridge 403-327-2411 C
Trawin, Florence Melfort 306-752-4060 S F R 292CL
Trowell, Bert, Kenneth & Larry  Saltcoats 306-744-2687 S F R : Bl
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 C Monsanto CanadaInc. Lathbridge 3272 G
| Weightman, Brian Rosthern 306-232-5588 ¢ 3275
Wood, Leonard David Wynyard 306-554-2932 C Monsanto Canada Inc. Lethbridge 403-327-2411 C
Woroschuk, Andrew Calder 306-742-4682 C 3235
Wylie, Leslie Dale Biggar 306-948-5394 C ; A
Yauck, Kevin Rodney P 306-484-4555 c Monsanto Canada Inc. Lethbridge 403-327-2411 C
Youzwa, Donald Nipawin 306-862-5690 c 3455
Zwingli, James Trent & Shelley ~ Melfort 306-752-4224 C  Monsanto Canada Inc. Lethbridge 403-327-2411 C
Don & Barb Sanderson
Rosetown, Sask. Beeler Seeds
PEDIGREED SEED QarmPure Coud Coaning
“‘f—m Custom Cleaning :
Ph. (306) 882-3317 Lawrence Edwards Phone (306) 528-2140
Donna Edwards Fax (306) 528-2142
EMAIL: sandd@sasktel.net Jeft Edwards Box 160
: _ Mike Edwards Nokomis, SK S0G 3R0
Oats - Lentils - Wheat - Durum - Barley ARG sk tn L hibt
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34-65

Monsanto Canada Inc. Lethbridge 403-327-2411 G
811RR

Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert 204-261-7932 C
9550

Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C
COUGAR CL

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 C
FOREMOST

Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 C
FORTUNE RR

Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 C
Hofer, Ed & Lorne Wilkie 306-843-2797 C
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C
Matovich, Martin,

Raymond & Beth Kenaston 306-252-2789 C
McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent  Corning 306-224-4848 C
Palchinski, Michael Saskatoon 306-654-2050 C
Secan Association Ottawa 613-225-6891 C
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 C
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 C
HUDSON
Froese, Terrance P. Rabbit Lake 306-824-2121 F
MANOR
Froese, Terrance P. Rabbit Lake 306-824-2121 C
NEX 828 CL
Dow Agrosciences Canada Inc.  Calgary 403-735-8838 C
SP BANNER
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 F C
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
SP CRAVEN
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 F C
WESTAR
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,

S.,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602  F
CANOLA - BRASSICA RAPA
AC SUNBEAM
Seidle, E., B.,C., F. & M. Medstead 306-342-4377 F
REWARD
Froese, Harvey Rabbit Lake 306-824-4903 C
CANOLA - HIGH ERUCIC ACID - BRASSICA NAPUS
MILLENNIUM 03
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina B LG

2047
Agricore United

Saskatoon 800-565-7333 R C

Producers and Processors of Quality Pedigreed Seed

Planting the Seeds of Success ™

Phone: 403-377-2000
Fax: 403-377-2222

Patrick Fabian
Box 190, Tilley, Alta. TOJ 3K0O

Website: www.fabianseedfarms.com

2090
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F R C
2149
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S
AC WATSON
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 R C
CDC ARRAS
Charabin, Dale, Kenneth &
Timothy V. North Battleford 306-445-2939 S R

Craswell, Raymond W. Strasbourg 306-725-3236 S C
Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140  F
Hardy, Allan W., Brian,

Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 R C
Marin, Darald Radville 306-869-2262 C
Neville, Patrick & Cheryl Govan 306-484-4560 G
CDC BETHUNE
Allan, J. Garth Corning 306-457-2729 C
Allan, John R. & John Garth Corning 306-457-2629 S R
Altwasser, Rodney,

Allen R.& Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 C
Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 C
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 R
Arnst, David Arthur Jansen 306-364-4716 R
Bergstrom, Randy M. Birsay 306-573-4625 C

Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,

S,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 R C
Beuker, Wilbur A. Melfort 306-863-2225 S FR C
Bews Agrow Ltd. Eatonia 306-967-2440 C
Blenkin, L.G. & LK. Sintaluta 306-727-2222 C
Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd Wynyard 306-554-2076 C
Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A. Melfort 306-752-2108 C
Campbell, Donald P. & Ross C.  Allan 306-257-3307 R
Carefoot, Floyd Martin Swift Current 306-773-6963 C
Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie Buchanan 306-592-4449 C
Catherwood, James Calgary 403-685-9699 C
Christianson, Gary Brenton Naicam 306-874-2317 R
Dangstorp, Emil & Brian Redvers 306-452-3444 C
Dutton, David H., Vicki & George Paynton 306-895-4306 C
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R C
Floberg, Barry, Delana,

Devin & Brandon Shaunavon 306-297-2087 C

Forster, Glenn M.,

Patrick & Marthe Lake Lenore 306-682-3485 R

Fraser, Dale 0. Churchbridge 306-745-3830 C
Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 C
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &

Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 S R C
Gaertner, Lyle Tisdale 306-873-4936 R
Goranson, Brian C. Weyburn 306-842-6704 C
Greenshields, Grant,

Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 R
Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross 306-675-4920 R
Herndier, Don 0. Lemberg 306-335-2763
Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 S R
Hleck, Leo Codette 306-862-5966 C
Holland, Ernest W. Rocanville 306-645-4223 C
Hutchinson, Gerald & Bruce Rocanville 306-645-4430 R

FAST SEED FARM

BOX 759, KINDERSLEY, SASK. SOL 1S0
FOUNDATION « REGISTERED « CERTIFIED
SELECT SEED GROWERS
RETAIL « WHOLESALE

Walter and Linda Fast
Phone: 306-463-3626 Fax: (306) 463-8245
wl.fast @sasktel.net

@CANTERRA

SEEDS

SeCan {rrmbure
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Hyndman, David Balcarres 306-334-2914 C  Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 C
Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 C

Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C LD NO,RMANDY o

Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 S R Cox, David A. Nipawin 306-862-4496 C
Latrace, Bill Caronport 306-693-2626 R Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 R
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas, Gallaugher, Thomas J. Moose Jaw 306-693-2657 R

Gregory, Wayne & Richard; lllingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battleford  306-445-5630  F

Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 F R Nakonechny, Peter, D.P., J. & C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 F
Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076 C Phillips, S. Clare & William P, Tisdale 305-873-5569 C
Littman, Larry W., Redman, Wayne G. Margo 306-324-4235 R

Allan B. & L.R. Saltcoats 306-783-6518 C CDC SORREL
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley  Naicam 306-874-5443 F C
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 S C Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan Melfort 306-752-4171 F
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843 R C  Secan Association Ottawa 613-225-6891 E
Mannle, Kenneth & Laurie Moosomin 306-435-3411 C CDC VALOUR
Matovich, Martin,

Raymond & Beth Kenaston 306-252-2789 ¢ Allan, Raymond N. & Ruth Corning 306-224-4666 R C
Mayerle, Bernhard C. Tisdale 306-873-4267 R C  Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 R
Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 C  FLANDERS
Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale 306-873-4358 C
McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent  Corning 306-224-4848 ¢  Malberg, Rod C. Aylsham 306-862-5844,. ¢ R
Needham, Reginald R. Oxbow 306-483-5052 C  HANLEY
Noble, Garry Mossbank 306-354-2679 C  Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 S F R
NOVak, ROy Wadena 306-338-2607 R Cresswe“Y Gordon B_’ |_yr|n7
Olson, Lyndon Ordon Archerwill 306-323-4912 RC Bryan & Mark Tisdale 306-873-5360 F
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 C  Holland, Ernest W, Rocanville 306-645-4223 R
Ostapovitch, FG. & Glen Theodore 306-647-2205 R Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 S
Otsig, Kevin Bradley Watson 306-287-4133 C  Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 C
Palik, Jack Kipling 306-736-2618 C LIGHTNING
Pastl, Glenn A. Watson 306-287-3959 C
Peterson, S.P., Daniel & Gordon Wynyard 306-554-3396 R Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569 C NORLIN
[Iion, ng s edear ol o Edmunds, Greg & Glen Tisdale 306-873-5480 c

eisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F C G ;

; : aertner, Lyle Tisdale 306-873-4936 R

i Kl ol 346 C Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale 306-873-4967 c
Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638  F R ' g
Sandercock, Eric M. Balcarres 306-334-2958 ¢  PRAIRIE BLUE
Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale 306-873-4967 C  Allan, Raymond N. & Ruth Corning 306-224-4666 S C
Schmeling, Donald H. Riceton 306-738-2064 S R C  Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 B
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 C  Greenshields, Grant,
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N. Corning 306-457-2639 C Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 F C
Simpson, Greg J. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 C  Murray, Scott & Ross Young 306-259-4944 C
Statham, Clifford Lyle Star City 306-863-2380 S F R Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 (5
Stirton, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310 S F R Ostapovitch, F.G. & Glen Theodore 306-647-2205 S G
Stokke, Terry J. & Shane T. Watrous 306-946-2566 C  Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry ~ Krydor 306-497-2800 C
Titman, David G.& Loa L. Viscount 306-944-4236 C  Willner, Lorne E. Davidson 306-567-4613 S F C
Trawin, Alan Ross, Mitchell, TAURUS

Ashton, Jennifer & Jessica ~ Melfort 306-752-4060 S F R C
Trowell, Kenneth Saltcoats 306-744-2687 S F ¢  Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C
Weightman, Brian Rosthern 306-232-5588 ¢ Larsen, LyleL. Aylsham 306-862-7333 C
Wolf, William H. & Brenda L. Craven 306-731-3227 ¢ Linnell, Joseph T. & Joan A. Summerberry 306-697-2913 R
Wood, Leonard David Wynyard 306-554-2932 R Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569 C
Woroschuk, Andrew Calder 306-742-4682 R Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 F R
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 R Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 &

Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 F C
CDC GOLD VIMY
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S R )
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 S R Ganshorn, Allan W. Regina 306-757-8328 S F C
CDC MONS Palmier, Maurice Lafleche 306-472-5917 C
Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638 S
Dell, Dennis & Bonnie A. Dafoe 306-554-3117 C  Schmeling, Donald H. Riceton 306-738-2064 S C
Hardy, Allan W., Brian, Tanner, David A. & Hazel Regina 306-757-7012 R C
Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 R Trawin, Alan Ross, Mitchell,
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 R Ashton, Jennifer & Jessica ~ Melfort 306-752-4060  F
\\-E 0% Ferudale
Fedoruk Seeds™ Farns Lod
* Harvest Wheat ¢ Lovitt Wheat * Superb Wheat PEDIGREED
* AC Snowbird Wheat SEEDS
* CDC Copeland Barley * CDC Helgason Barley
¢ Conlin Barley ® Legacy Barley ¢ Tradition Barley ¢ DALE & JUNE WOODS
PH: 306-542-4235 PH: 645-4423 Fax: 645-2787 EMAIL: djwoods2002@hotmail.com
SeGan FAX: 306-542-3048 BOX 535 ROCANVILLE, SASK. SOA 3L0
@(S:EEEERRA Email: fedorukseeds@sasktel.net Lparmpure BUILD YOUR FUTURE WITH US

Kamsack, SK
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CRAG

Meier, Garry L.

FINOLA

Terramax Holdings Corp.

MUSTARD - BROWN

Ridgedale 306-277-2110 F C

Fort Qu'appelle R C

o
(—
(]
=
m
(7]
(7]

Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C

MUSTARD - ORIENTAL

-
o
=
D
m

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 C
MUSTARD - WHITE
ANDANTE
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 F C
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &

Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612  F

Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans

C
306-524-2155 C
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina C

306-569-4082  F

Nv3d

CDC PINTIUM

Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 S R C
Carlson, Keith W. & Grant Outlook 306-867-8571 C
Ewen, Dale Riverhurst 306-353-2171 R
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 F

BLUEBIRD

Gregoire, Denis North Battleford  306-445-5516 R C
CAMRY

Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 R
Blenkin, L.G. & L.K. Sintaluta 306-727-2222 F C
Brigden, Allan D.,

Drew & Devon Kisbey 306-462-4813 R
Calcutt, Clifford W. Lemberg 306-335-2860 R
Craswell, Raymond W. Strashourg 306-725-3236 R
Denis, Michel P. & Marc St. Denis 306-258-2075 S F
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R
Hardy, Allan W., Brian,

Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128 R
Hyndman, David Balcarres 306-334-2914  F
Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent Corning 306-224-4848 R
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244  F
Quality Assured Seeds Inc. Regina 306-791-0500 F
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 F
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714  F
Wartman, Murray E. Aylsham 306-862-5000 R
Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423  F
CARNEVAL
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 F R

CDC ACER

Bews Agrow Ltd.

Brown, Keith

Charabin, Dale, Kenneth &
Timothy V.

Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,

Jeff & Mike
Forster, Glenn M.,

Patrick & Marthe
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N.

Sperle, Val A., Bentley D. & Jody

Thompson, Jan Harris
Trawin, Alan, Ross, Mitchell,

Ashton, Jennifer & Jessica
Willner, Lorne E.

CDC BRONCO

Allan, Raymond N. & Ruth

Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne
Baxter, Kent R., C.J. & A.M.
Berscheid, K.N., B., E.K.,
S,C.&Y.
Brown, Kyle
Cay, Randy D.

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand

Clearwater, Don W.
Denis, Michel P. & Marc
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P.
Forster, Glenn M.,
Patrick & Marthe
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &
Adam A.
Froese, Harvey
Ganshorn, Allan W.
Geall, Brian R.

Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie

Hetland, Bill

lllingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S.

Kemper, Russell & Donna

Kennett, Brian Guy

Lung Seeds Ltd.

Maxwell, David S.

Mayell, Harvey J. & Calvin J.

Mayerle, Bernhard C.

Mayerle, Erwin D.

Reisner, Cecil & Barry

Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite

Shymanski, Ronald Albert

Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti

South, Winston, Richard &
Bradley

Straub, Lorne A.

Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg

Thompson, Jan Harris

Eatonia
Prince Albert

North Battleford
Nokomis

Lake Lenore
Wilkie
Corning
Unity
Naicam

Melfort
Davidson

Corning

Vanscoy
Codette

Lake Lenore
Prince Albert
Kinistino
Rosetown
Nipawin

St. Denis
Kamsack
Tisdale

Lake Lenore

Govan
Rabbit Lake
Regina
Nipawin
Semans
Naicam
North Battleford
Fulda
Manor

Lake Lenore
Nipawin
Congress
Tisdale
Tisdale
Limerick

Stewart Valley
Choiceland
Saskatoon

Melfort
Pense
Nipawin
Naicam

306-967-2440
306-922-8053

306-445-2939
306-528-2140

306-682-3485
306-843-2934
306-457-2639
306-228-3160
306-874-5407

306-752-4060
306-567-4613

306-224-4666

306-668-4415
306-862-3091

306-368-2602
306-922-0571
306-864-3696
306-882-2058
306-862-3025
306-258-2075
306-542-3645
306-873-5438

306-682-3485

306-484-4612
306-824-4903
306-757-8328
306-862-9177
306-524-2155
306-874-5694
306-445-5630
306-682-4929
306-448-4813
306-368-2414
306-862-9622
306-642-3120
306-873-4267
306-873-4261
306-263-2139

306-778-2344
306-428-2405
306-955-2516

306-752-9840
306-345-2390
306-862-9730
306-874-5407

wwmwwm

w»nwmww;mnm

i REG

,@%@ FOWLER SEEDS LTD.Q/Q_

PEDIGREE SEED

Pedigreed and Commercial Seeds

Custom cleaning, treating and bagging
Scale on Farm.

Box 547, Central Butte, Sask. SOH 0TO

7
LY

FRIENDLY AGRES SEED FARMS INC.

Robert & Kevin Eimy
Phone: 744-2779 or 744-2332

i{'f armPure 306-796-4652 SEG& n

an Fax: 744-2410 D
N s www.friendlyacres.sk.ca \ae/
Saltcoats, Sask.
vt SOCAN InVigor 25 maseD

HYBRIDS

2006 SaskSeed Guide

67

Svad



Trawin, Julie Ann Melfort 306-752-4060 S F
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 S F Gl R ODAT SE E DS I-TD-
Veikle, Lorne A, Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714  F GROWERS AND PROCESSORS OF PEDIGREED SEED
Warrington, John Mervin 306-845-2642 S Seed in stock: Certified and Registered
Willner, Lorne E. Davidson 306-567-4613 S F E . ) }
Young, Denise Melfort 306-752-4060 S iy W?Li):fbfsﬁg@g'irfd\'c' SR Loty Geraldcgirr](t)adcatf
Youzwa, Donald Nipawin 306-862-5690 S F Durum Wheat — Strongfield, A.C. Avonlea Box 664,
CDC DUNDURN Barley — Newdale, Merit, Harrington, Conlon Shauna%/g‘rwéélézsg%z?gg
Allan, J. Garth Corning 306-457-2729  F :ea:_l— EcCligsCe,S SW Midas Fax: 306-297-2913
Allan, John R. & John Garth Corning 306-457-2629 S enA Qversign 1Y) 4 4
Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw  306-693-2132 S Chickpea — COC Xena ({ armPure
CDC GOLDEN SEEDS
Allan, John R. & John Garth Corning 306-457-2629 S F R
Ambros, Judeen Kerrobert 306-834-5185 R
Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 S F
Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 S F G reenleaf seeds Ltd'
Ardsll Tarrente Wide Michael, BOX 1180, TISDALE, SASK. SOE 1TO
Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 R PH: 873-4261 FAX: 873-5710
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 R . ‘BNhf:l ) fﬂuftiﬂf’fé'né;epeig,ngogztcﬁlSnOWbiFdﬁ PR 5700
i * Barley - Metcalfe, 5 & -
gariow, Bradley k= Gl HOLAROL C . Canolva -RR Canolas,pLiberty Link, Excel, Magnum ««ar—f___rnslzuTBg
Berscheid, KN., B., EK,, « Flax - Bethune
S.,C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 S F R * Peas - Mozart, Montero, Topeka, Cutlass
Bews Agrow Ltd. Eatonia 306-967-2440 S F « Lentils - Blaze, Rouleau  Beans - CDC Pintium
Brown, Kyle Prince Albert 306-922-0571 R * Winter Wheat - McCqutok o . Oa_ts - CDC Dancer
Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna, Production, Processing and Conditioning of Pedigreed Seed
Jeff & Mike Nokomis 306-528-2140 S F ERWIN MAYERLE KRIS MAYERLE
Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley 306-463-3626  F
Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C. Milestone 306-436-2178 R
Geiger, Timothy Leader 306-628-4335 S F R a
Greenshields, Grant, iﬂ ') @@I:i: @@DE@@
Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 R [/}
Hansen, James S. Yellow Grass 306-465-2525 R l I}[Z& @mg
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934 R
Hundeby, R., D., R, A, K., L. & Seed Grower & Processing
B ivonis i R00-GGHCAAE (TR Pedigreed Seed « Elsa HRS Wheat » Copeland Malting Barley »
||||ngyvor1h, D.W., HV, TD. &S. North Baﬂleford 306-445-5630 R Bluebird Green Peas  Green & Red Lentils
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 S R
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas, RR.3 Denis Gregoire (306) 446-2994
oy e Risfiard; North Battleford, SK Emile Gregoire (306) 445-5516
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 R
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843  F
Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis Moose Jaw 306-694-2981 R
Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale 306-873-4261 R ] ;
Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 R ertited Saey for Salet
Murray, Scott & Ross Young 306-259-4944 R CDC PLATO LENTILS
Rennick, Joe R., William J., . aiet
Bernadette & E.R. Milestone 306-436-4353 S R * High Yielding!
Sanderson, Donald Stewart Rosetown 306-882-3317  F ® Zero disease &
Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle & excellent germination
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley 306-778-2344  F e Will consider taking
Simpson, John W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 C common lentils on trade
Smith, Ron TW. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 F i
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R - Contact: Shawn Hermanson
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 R Stewart Valley, Sk Phone: 306-778-2605
Theaker, Kenneth Elgin Regina 306-584-9269  F
Thompson, Jan Harris Naicam 306-874-5407 R
Tomtene, Terry, Steven &
Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 R KEG AGRO
Travland, Norman,
Lureen & Kevin Coronach 306-267-4923 S F
Trawin, Debra Ann Melfort 306-752-4060 S R Pulse Crop Processors
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 R Dry Bean Processing, Contracting, Seed Sales
Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423  F Pedigreed Seed Sales
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 R Pulse Crops, Oilseeds, Grasses and Alfalfa
CDC HANDEL Box 1368 Office (306) 867-8667
; oX ice -
zgngeM/:;:)lejréTCIarence Kelfield 306-932-4806 R Outlook, SK Fax (306) 867-8290
Canada SOL 2NO Res (306) 867-8571
Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie  Buchanan 306-592-4449 C
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Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 C
Ken and Larry Trowell nRAqDougan, Klen g Craig E{loosg Jaw  306-693-3649 R
Box 210 Saltcoats, SK SOA 3R0 eisner, Cecil & Barry imerick 306-263-2139 S R C
: CDC MONTERO
Pedigreed Seed Growers Fr iR o st A
y an, Bradley K. orning -224-
WHEAT: Superb, AC Barrie, AC Elsa Allan, J. Garth Corning 306-457-2729 R C
BARLEY: CDC Copeland, AC Metcalfe, Allan, John R. & John Garth  Corning 306-457-2629  F
CDC Helgason, Trochu Allan, John Richard Corning 306-457-2729 C
OATS:  AC Morgan, Ronald Beuker, Allan Daniel Melfort 306-863-2225 C
FLAX: “oPlibeinrs AR ol 06.082.2058 F
Phone: Ken (306) 744-2687  Larry (306) 744-2604 | (face P &1, rmand Rosetoun s
Fax: (306) 744-2754 Bryan & Mark Tisdale 306-873-5360  F R
Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan Melfort 306-752-4171 S F R
Heavin, Larry N. & L. Warren Melfort 306-752-4020 C
STt Heggie, Kyle Robert Leross 306-675-4920 C
Y ?-Igg:IIE i’??, ;%'7”99 Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross 306-675-4920 e
! @@ @ o Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren  Churchbridge  306-896-2236 c
MEMBER @ OFFICE 25-8 4555 Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843  F
BT ) \\ // @ X370 Malberg, Rod C. Aylsham 306-862-5844 S
\ / # Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 c
@@@@ @ : Pender, Joseph, Richard J.,
ftiaéé” Marianne & Billay, Rodney ~ Saskatoon 306-374-4933 R
M@ ' Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy Avonlea 306-868-2294 R
Rogers, Jim Edgeley 306-699-2600 C
ROGER né;,:\anscgue Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale 306-873-4967 6
s s “t 2 ’gSK Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 c
Se@ an (Y EEEEERRA 2 aSgOHna‘tM g| Simpson, John W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 C
Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 R
Sperle, Val A., Bentley D. & Jody  Unity 306-228-3160 S
Stang, Lucian M. & Neil Avonlea 306-868-4501 C
f CDC MOZART
LU N G s E E Ds LTD . Allan, John R. & John Garth Corning 306-457-2629 F R
Beuker, Allan Daniel Melfort 306-863-2225 C
Box 179 Lake Lenore, Sask. SOK 2J0 B g pake, Scott & Todd Wynyard 306-554-2076 c
* AC Barrie Wheat o AC Superb Wheat « AC Lillian Wheat Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A. Melfort 306-752-2108 C
* CDC Go Wheat * AC Mefcalfe Barley * CDC Copeland Barley Brown, Kyle Prince Albert 306-922-0571 R
o i e el B e ; Chapple, Floyd & Debbie Grandora 306-329-4697 R
« Topeka Peas « Bethune Flax « AC Morgan Ocs ; Dick, Wayne D. Guernsey 306-365-4742 C
+ 1818 Canola & other Canterra Canola * Forfune RR Canola Dunnington, Douglas : Swlft Current 306-773-9748 C
Ph: 306"368'25414 Fax: 306-368-2415 E ;eon;g:lg, G;;?!S géiniomn P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R
Complete Seed Processing & Sales : ’ :
P 9 Devin & Brandon Shaunavon 306-297-2087 C
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. &
Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 C
Hansen, James S. Yellow Grass 306-465-2525 C
M & M SEEDS Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan  Melfort 306-752-4171 c
. J Heavin, Larry N. & L. Warren Melfort 306-752-4020 S F R
%8\ Box 7, St. Denis, SK SOK W0 &5l Heavin, Milton Russell Melfort 306-752-4071 S C
Wheat Barley Yellow Peas Green Peas Red Lentils Canola Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 C
AC Snowbird ~ AC Metcalfe  Bronco Cooper Redberry  SW Gladiator Klym, Roy & Vern Regina 306-543-5052 C
AC Superb  CDC Copeland SW Midas Stratus Blaze Reaper Lindsay, Robert Stewart Assiniboia 306-642-5369 C
nggoui‘tv DSE;‘APS? | Camry  Canary Seed 13;] : Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 0
o s COCTogo  etmore | 0OlsON, Lyndon Ordon Archerwill 306-323-4912 c
Custom SEED CLEANING Phelps, Douglas, C. Prince Albert 306-922-6016  F
Ph. Seed Plant: 258-2219 Fax: 258-2220 Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569 R
Beig B _ -548-4
@gggggm Marc ] @ Mitch SeCGan ;ﬁiggﬂ %Jc;;izs ooy Stenen 306-548-4655 C
Timothy James Nipawin 306-276-2535 S F
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry ~ Krydor 306-497-2800 C
Shymanski, Ronald Albert Choiceland 306-428-2405 R
SEED FARMS LTD. Trawin, Brent John Melfort 306-752-4060 R
BOX sgo UNITY, SASIwg'g;IE&W:NOCS;)SKOIoIgO CDC SAGE
PEDIGREED SEED GRO ROCESSOR 5
Wheat - Snowbird, AC Taber, AC Cadillac, AC Barrie Allan, John R. & John Garth Corning 306-457-2629 S
Barley - AC Metcalfe, CDC Copeland, AC Ranger Altwasser, Rodney,
Peas - 4010 Forage - Green - Yellow Allen R. & Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 S
Canola - Roundup Ready, Clearfield, Conventional Anderson, Trevor Ward Frontier 306-296-2104 S
Triticale - AC Ultima Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 S
“f; annfuee FORAGE BLENDS AVAILABLE SeCGan| el Terrence Wade, Michael,
Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 S
NORM GARY . .
PHONE: (306) 398-2637 FAX: (306) 398-2638 S:'r'seé’hzgy}?i\] A Milden S06-G3564 704G
E-MAIL: mazeseeds@sasktel.net www.mazeseeds.com S C & Y R Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 S
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Cresswell, Gordon B., Lynn,
Bryan & Mark Tisdale 306-873-5360  F cc RT
Danielson, Lionel & Bonnie Norquay 306-594-2173 S oo
Dutton, David H., Vicki & George ~ Paynton 306-895-4306 S v
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 S SEED 7.z FARM
Forer, Tim & Denise Avonlea 306-868-4433 S ) :
Fraser, Edward H., Glen & Dale  Yarbo 306-745-3830 S WHEAT - AC Elsa, Snowbird
Ganshorn, Allan W. Regina 306-757-8328 S BARLEY - AC Metcalfe, CDC Copeland,
Greenshields, Grant, CDC Helgason PEAS - Eclipse
” Jim &JCaIIie 8 gelfraﬂ% ggggggg;gg g CDC Bethune Flax, Fortune RR Canola
ansen, James S. ellow Grass -465-
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R. ~ Wilkie 306-843-2034 S : B:.'Eﬁ'.; - g&“&#g&iﬁﬁ;’%v
Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 S
Heck, Leo Codette 306-862-5966 S Box 4 — CORNING, SASK. PH. 224-4848
Hundeby, R.,D., R., A.,
K., L. & Wonnick, Adam Elbow 306-854-4629 S
Hyndman, David Balcarres 306-334-2914 S ;
lllingworth, D.W., HV., T.D. & S. North Battleford 306-445-5630 S Pedigreed Seed Growers
Kemper, Kenneth W. & Armella  Humboldt 306-682-3570 S Custom Seed Cleaning
Kemper, Russell & Donna Fulda 306-682-4929 S .
Klemmer, Richard & Norman  Nipawin 306-862-3874 S Custom Colour Sorting
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas, STl J . Amit (B-90) Chickpeas CDC Plato Lentils
Gregory, Wayne & Richard:; N T Strongfield Durum CDC Redberry Lgntils
Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 S CDC Sedley Lentils
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley Naicam 306-874-5443 S PO Box 896 CDC Viceroy Lentils
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim  Lumsden 306-731-2843 S Moose Jaw SK S6H 4P5 CDC Minuet Peas
Mayerle, Bernhard C. Tisdale 306-873-4267 S Phone: 306-693-3649 - CDC Blaze Lentils
Maverle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 S Fax: 306-693-3659 S ecan CDC Milestone Lentils
McCullough, Charles J. Carman 204-745-3425 S Email: mcdougallacres@sasktel.net IncaLlaaE
Medernach, Louis J. & Kim L. Cudworth 306-256-3398 S
Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy Avonlea 306-868-2294 S
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F
Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638 S
MILLER SEEDS LTD
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley 306-778-2344 S : -
Silversides, Roy P. & Ruby N.  Corning 306-457-2639 S Select Growers of Pedigreed Seed
Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 S SeCGan Box 478, Cutknife, SK SOM ONO
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S *CDC Boyer Oats *AC Snowhird
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 S “FarmPure g
Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg ~ Nipawin 306-862-9730 S s .c'ngcwfadt"'acp 'A.cN‘.“’“"':a IE"'“'" :
Tomtene, Terry, Steven & ontero Peas itouche Peas
Slind, Daniel Birch Hills 306-749-3230 S -
Trawin, Brent John Melfort 306-752-4060 S Ron Miller
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 S Ph. 306-398-2723 Cell 306-843-7398
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 S Fax 306-398-2677
Watson, Wayne Donald,
Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 S
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 S
NAKONECTINY SEEDS
Amos, K. Wayne Oxbow 306-483-2963 R :
Dick, Wayne D. Guernsey 306-365-4742 S R Select Growers & Processors of Pedigreed Seed
Ries, George & Larry Humboldt 306-682-4209 R Wheat 8§ AC Lillian
Tanner, David A. & Hazel Regina 306-757-7012 C Lentils » CDC Plato  CDC Blaze » CDC Grandora
Barley « CDC Copeland
CDC STRIKER C Strongfield
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 C °DC Maria Flax  CDC Normandy
Bergstrom, Randy M. Birsay 306-573-4625 C Box 26, Ruthilda, Sask. SOK 3S0
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK., Donald Peter N0 gEA;:DIAN
WA Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 RC 932-4409 932-2012 -
Beuker, Allan Daniel Melfort 306-863-2225 G “Where Quality Comes First!” SR
Beuker, Donald, Ashley &
Cooling, Jade Leoville 306-883-2947 C
Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie Buchanan 306-592-4449 R C ¥
Dutton, David H., Vicki & George  Paynton 306-895-4306 F C Your Pedigreed Seed Grower-Processor-Dealer
Raak Gurtis 1, s e o i Cereals * Oilseeds * Forages * Pulses
Forer, Tim & Denise Avonlea 306-868-4433 C 9
Fraser, Edward H., Glen & Dale  Yarbo 306-745-3830 C '{;#armPure‘ S ‘
Fraser, Glen Edward Esterhazy 306-745-3845 C \ SEEDS e *an
Hochbaum, Jack Wilkie 306-843-2054 C
lllingworth, D.W,, H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battieford 306-445-5630  F the e “
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C HOUSE \¢
KeIIy, Calvin Regina 306-924-1988 R G / NORTHEASTERN SEED COMPANY LTD \
Ki i _448- e l
GTIner S Gy M;nor 306_448 413 : 100 LIVINGSTONE STREET ~ YORKTON  SASKATCHEWAN
Loyns, Warren & Rude, Stanley  Naicam 306-874-5443 R Ph: (306) 783-6518  Plant: (306) 744-2552  Fax (306) 783-6519
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 S
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Medernach, Louis J. & Kim L. Cudworth 306-256-3398 C
ne Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 R
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 R
(] k F arms Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley ~ 306-773-7907 c
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 C
Seed CI;:ower & Processor Thompson, Jan Harris Naicam 306-874-5407 R
§ Farm-ure’ A Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 R
Q SEEDS SeCan Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423 C
Humboldt, SK SOK 2A0 % Wheat Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 C
Tel: 306-682-5170 % Durum COOPER
Fax: 306-682-5420 * Barley Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,
Dennis & Cindy Lueke % Oats Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415  F
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
$1.6. &Y Lake Lenore 306-368-2602  F
Cay, Randy D. Kinistino 306-864-3696 S F
Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 S R
SeCGan ORGANIC @EEEEERR‘ Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645  F
COCC, Bio Suisse, Ecocert, 1SO/IEC Greenshields, Grant,
NOP PEDIGREED SEED Guide 65 GfRS Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155  F
5%'6'””_"_'" Potatoes Lentil Peas Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934 R
oy LasocaReds 006 Seey o en - CoGMoneroGreen NI} i orth, DM, H.V, T0. & S. North Batteford  306-445-5630
Norkotah Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo 306-324-4315 R
2la Hogens ez d Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren ~ Churchbridge ~ 306-896-2236 S F R
CDC Arras €DC Dancer Brown & Yellow Labrecque, Roger & Claude Saskatoon 306-373-9379 R
Ak . oL Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414  F
7 é?nsfagllsltsso E’"'?ai’é’:.f,’é‘.(m' Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261  F
Novak, Orrin Kuroki 306-338-2021 S F R
Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 R
South, Winston, Richard &
PH EASANT H I LL SEED FARM Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840 R
: Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 F
Ron & Betty McKinnon Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 F
* Strongfield Durum Walker, Vincent C. Melfort 306-863-4110 R
* CDC Grandora Lentil CUTLASS
* CDC Plato Lentil Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 R
« CDC Richlea Lentil R,C Baxter, Barry Arnold Codette 306-862-5723 S F R
Lairddconti FR.C Beuker, Wilbur A. Melfort 306-863-2225 S F R
S parbWheat RC Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd Wynyard 306-554-2076 S R
y Carlson, Herbert E.P. & Leslie Buchanan 306-592-4449 R
= : s % Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 F
Ph°"eH B‘f?;":;;&izg lzg”;&lf;;_'f;;y Sask. Dutton, David H.,Vicki & George  Paynton 306-895-4306 S F
ome: ax: Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack 306-542-3645 F R
Geall, Brian R. Nipawin 306-862-9177 S R
Heavin, G. Harvey & G. Ryan Melfort 306-752-4171 §
Heavin, Larry N. & L. Warren Melfort 306-752-4020 S F R
REDVERS AGRICULTURAL & SUPPLY LTD. Heavin, Milton Russell Melfort 306-752-4071 S
Box 150, Redvers SK SOC 2HO Kennett, Brian Guy Manor 306-448-4813 R
Klemmer, Richard & Norman Nipawin 306-862-3874 R
Shop Phone: (306) 452-3444 Kostenuk, Kenneth Wroxton 306-742-4545 F
Seed Plant Office (306) 452-3443 : Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 R
Fax: (306) 452-3543 . Mayerle, Bernhard C. Tisdale 306-873-4267 R
Growers and Processors of Pedigreed Seeds, Cereal, Mayerle, Garry D. Tisdale 306-873-5993 R
Canola, Peas, Forage Grass Seeds. Mayerle, Kris Tisdale 306-873-4261 R
Custom Cleaning, Canola Treating and Blending Agricultural Chemicals Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale 306-873-4358 R
Agent for FarmPure Seeds genmelwﬁlaitr Allan Nipawin 306-862-3573 R
: i Coi outh, Winston,
RO e ey i e g Richard & Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840  F R
Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley ~ 306-773-7907 R
Stirton, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310 C
Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg Nipawin 306-862-9730 S F R
Veikle, Lorne A, Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 R
MARK SCH]LTROTH Wakefield, Monica &
Laurie Garland Maidstone 306-893-2984 F R
SCHILTROTH SEEDS A Walker, Vincent C. Melfort 306-863-4110 R
- Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423  F
SEED " Youzwa, Donald Nipawin 306-862-5690 R
Registered and Certified Youzwa, Gregory Nipawin 306-862-5690 R
Extra Strong Wheat Norlin/Bethune Flax DS-ADMIRAL
Copeland Barley Metcalfe Barley Ardell. Terrence Wade, Michael,
Excel Barley Barrie/Crystal Wheat Eclipse Peas Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 R C
i ili | Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
¥ diso Chemlczl, F7e mhzir & g‘;;mzf :;5 ,; ); 873-4287 S.,C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 R
Ricsdale; 58 (390 85998 e Boyd, Clare W. & Dale A Melfort 306-752-2108 R
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Buziak, Ronald Charles

Cay, Randy D.

Denis, Michel P. & Marc

Froese, Harvey

Froese, Terrance P.

Ganshorn, Allan W.

Geall, Brian R.

Hetland, Bill

Hyndman, G.

Hyndman, Neil S.

Ostafie, Dave & Robert

Sayers, Charlie Joseph

Slind, Donald Edward

Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti

Tebbutt, Ronald E. & Gregg

Van Burck, Hans & Marianne

Wilfing, Raymond John &
Ryan John

ECLIPSE

Calcutt, Clifford W.

Cay, Randy D.

Denis, Michel P. & Marc

Edwards, Lawrence R., Donna,
Jeff & Mike

Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P.

Fowler, Edith

Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C.

Girodat, Gerald

Hardy, Allan W., Brian,
Calvin, Dale & Evan

Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R. &
Kelvin Meadows

Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren

Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,
Gregory, Wayne & Richard;
Bolt, Glen A.

Marin, Darald

McCarthy, Richard J. & Brent

Needham, Reginald R.

Phillips, S. Clare & William P.

Schiltroth, John Mark

Schmeling, Donald H.

Trowell, Leslie

Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.

Weightman, Brian

Woods, Dale Arthur & June

Yauck, Kevin Rodney

ESPACE

Mayfair
Kinistino
St. Denis
Rabbit Lake
Rabbit Lake
Regina
Nipawin
Naicam
Balcarres
Balcarres
Canora
Delmas
Archerwill
Saskatoon
Nipawin
Star City

Meadow Lake

Lemberg
Kinistino
St. Denis

Nokomis
Tisdale
Central Butte
Milestone
Shaunavon

Grenfell

Moose Jaw
Churchbridge

Wynyard
Radville
Corning
Oxbow
Tisdale
Ridgedale
Riceton
Saltcoats
Cut Knife
Rosthern
Rocanville
Govan

Beuker, Allan Daniel
MISER

Brigden, Allan D., Drew & Devon

Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,
Gregory, Wayne & Richard;
Bolt, Glen A.

NESSIE

Brigden, Allan D., Drew & Devon
NITOUCHE

Hyndman, David
Miller, Ronald D.

REWARD

Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy
Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie
Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry

STRATUS

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand
Denis, Michel P. & Marc
Fedoruk, Rod M. & Cathy

Melfort

Kisbey

Wynyard

Kisbey

Balcarres
Cut Knife

Kamsack
Semans
Krydor

Rosetown
St. Denis
Kamsack

306-445-6556

306-864-3696 S F R

306-258-2075
306-824-4903
306-824-2121
306-757-8328
306-862-9177
306-874-5694
306-334-2914
306-334-2914
306-563-6244
306-445-6522
306-323-4927
306-955-2516
306-862-9730
306-863-4377

306-236-6811

306-335-2860
306-864-3696
306-258-2075

306-528-2140
306-873-5438
306-796-4652
306-436-2178
306-297-2913

306-697-3128

306-692-1616
306-896-2236

306-554-2078
306-869-2262
306-224-4848
306-483-5052
306-873-5569
306-873-4967
306-738-2064
306-744-2684
306-398-4714
306-232-5588
306-645-4423
306-484-4555

306-863-2225

306-462-4813

306-554-2078

306-462-4813

306-334-2914
306-398-2723

306-542-3645
306-524-2155
306-497-2800

306-882-2058
306-258-2075
306-542-3645

F
F

F

SF

S F

F

S F

S
S
S

R

R

R

R
R

R
R

oy Tl 5 R < Tl
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QUALITY

Seidle Seed Farm

MEDSTEAD, SASK.
PH/FAX: (306) 342-4377 or (306) 342-4497
* OATS: AC Morgan (FDN. Reg. Cert.)
* BARLEY: AC Metcalfe, CDC Dolly,
CDC Copeland
* POLISH CANOLA: ACS-G7,
AC Sunbeam

Seruing Western Canadian Aypicuttune for sver 50 Years

PURITY

Ed or Brent Andersen
Box 38 Marwayne, AB
TOB 2X0

K/ Share All Farms Ltd.
¥ Select Seed G
.'// Pr‘:o(;\e: 728-8472323 Fax: 780-847-2126

For all your seed needs
Pulses Canola Cereals Forages Corn Silage Inoculant

SeCGan GFrrure MAPLESEED + (36) PIONEER.

Financing Available
Licensed Treater
Scale on Site

@= IMPSON
mD EEDS INC.

Special Crop Processing ¢ Select Seed Growers

Lentils, chickpeas, cereals, oilseeds.
Inoculants
P.0. Box 1136 TELEPHONE (306) 693-2132
Moose Jaw, Sask. Canada S6H 4P8 FAX (306) 693-4489
Website: www.simpsonseeds.com Email: ssi@simpsonseeds.com

Box 40 - Limerick, SK - SOH 2P0
AC Avonlea, AC Strongfield,
AC Snowbird, AC Lillian, AC Elsa, CDC Teal,
Eclipse Yellow Peas, Venture Green Peas,
CDC Redberry, CDC Viceroy, CDC Plato

Phone (306) 263-4944
Ron T. W. Smith

Fax: (306) 263-4922
Wayne Smith

SeCan

CANTERRA
.S SEEDS

Wheat - Infinity Barley - AC Metcalfe Peas - Circus
- Eup%rb - CDC Copeland - Topeka
- Lovi - CDC Battlef -
_eDC Go CDC Battleford Cooper
Oats - AC Morgan Canola - Canterra Varieties

PH: (306) 752-9840 “Good Seed Pays” FAX: (306) 752-9197

Box 3219, Melfort, SK SOE 1A0
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Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 C
S I O K K E S E E D S Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo 306-324-4315 C
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren Churchbridge 306-896-2236 C
PEDIGREED | Caraway, Coriander Marketers & Processors Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 e
— Flax Buyers and Exporters Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 R
SEED SALES | Sakundiak bin sales & hopper cones Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill 306-323-4927 c
o HRS Wheat Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 R
YNTESWINEN | PH: 306094604044 FAX: 306¢946+4069 SW CIRCUS
¢ Oilseeds E-mail: ssc@sasktel.net Shewchuk, Stan, Lorne & Terry  Krydor 306-497-2800 C
« Spices Box 1315 Se@ aQn | South, inston,
* Pulse Crops Watrous, SK SOK 4T0 Richard & Bradley Melfort 306-752-9840 R
SW MIDAS
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S.,C.&Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602 F R
@ Denis, Michel P. & Marc St. Denis 306-258-2075 R
] [ Dowdeswell, Donald D. Pennant 306-626-3388 R
’ Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 S F R
ﬁ%ﬁ) STOLL S SEED BARN LTD- Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913  F
Lacelle, Tony Cadillac 306-785-2059 R
Doug and Joan Sto" LanaL G.M.\;NBIyth, Doqgias,
- ! ) regory, Wayne & Richard;
Secan Pedigreed Seed.& Processing Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078  F R
AC Strongfield Durum & CDC Boyer Oats | |jnne)| joseph T. & JoanA.  Summerberry  306-697-2913 S F
sapowx Box 538, Delisle, Saskatchewan SOL 0PO Littman, Larry W., Allan B. & L.R. Saltcoats 306-783-6518 S F R
¥ Telephone (306) 493-2534 Needham, Reginald R. Oxbow 306-483-5052 R
Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 R
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale 306-873-5569 R C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 R
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 S
Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 R
Van Burck, Hans & Marianne Star City 306-863-4377 S F R
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 R
Wilfing, Raymond John &
¢ Ryan John Meadow Lake 306-236-6811 R
SW PARADE
306-484-4612 306-484-2010 | Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 S F
Baine A. Fritzler Seed Plant | Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina 306-569-4082 S F C
Cereals - Oilseeds - Pulses Cleaning & Treating | SW SALUTE
Harrison, Douglas & Robert M. Nipawin 306-862-3747 R
Myers, George R. Elrose 306-378-4074 C
TOLEDO
lllingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battleford  306-445-5630 C
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife 306-398-4714 R C
TOPEKA
Peas: Cutlass, Striker Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 F C
8pring Wheat: Snowbird, Superb Lung, Ivan &
@y Barley: Metcalfe, Copeland, Newdale SeCGan Schemenauer, S. & B. Lake Lenore 306-368-2414 F C
Oats: Pinnacle Millet: White/Red Proso SOUth, Winston,
Brian & Lorna Kennett Manor, 8K Phone: 306-448-4813 Richard & Bradley Mebigrt 306-752-9840  F R €
icul G - Walker Seeds Ltd. Tisdale 306-873-3777 R
Grounded In Agriculture & rowing TRAPPER
Meier, Sonya M. Ridgedale 306-277-4729 R
Statham, Clifford Lyle Star City 306-863-2380 S F
P Boxtégask Don Dowdeswell TUDOR
SN X6 (306) 626-3388 Froese, Terrance P. Rabbit Lake 306-824-2121  F
Hardy, Allan W., Brian,
Calvin, Dale & Evan Grenfell 306-697-3128  F
SU NSET FARMS LTD_ Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569  F
Quality Assured Seeds Inc. Regina 306-791-0500 F
SELECT GROWERS Trowell, Leslie Saltcoats 306-744-2684 R
E-mail: sunset@t2.net Wartman, Murray E. Aylsham 306-862-5000 R
s Woods, Dale Arthur & June Rocanville 306-645-4423  F
CANTERRA ‘S% £ FarmPure
Q) CANTE Q QFarmPure | vicToRiA e
- SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 S F
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CHICKPEA - DESI

CDC ANNA : VAWE;ItES FOR SALE:
Forer, Tim & Denise Avonlea 306-868-4433 C L - Domain (Certified & Registered)
CDC CABRI —_— - CDC Teal (Certified)
SEEDS . . .
Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675  F T - Snowbird (Certified & Registered)
EHamLEiains, - Superb (Certified & Registered)
CHICKPEA - KABULI ROL 0X0 4 _
Bob Tokar - Ronald (Certified & Registered)
CDC DIVA Ph: 204-548-2805 - Baler (Certified)
3 _9RD. Fax: 204-548-2907  Barley
Boyd, William R. & Regan E_ston. 306-962-3526 S Cek 204.648.7070 - Ranger (Certified)
Smith, Ron TW. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 C T ST
5 AR ot >
CDC FRONTIER .
Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058  F
Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis  Moose Jaw 306-694-2981 C
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S
Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 S
Travland, Norman,

Lureen & Kevin Coronach 306-267-4923 S F R TRAWI N SE EDS
Watson, Wayne Donald, Cereals, Lentils, Peas, Legumes,
Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 R Grasses, Canola, Canary Seed

b
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 S Fall & Spring Rye, F'ax,
CDC XENA Spring & Winter Triticale
Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C Millet, Mustard, Superb and
Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis  Moose Jaw 306-694-2981 R AC Morgan, Excel in Yield
Travland, Glenn & Marie Coronach 306-267-4916 C
Travland, Norman, 5 G BOX 267, |V|e|f0r’[, SK SOE 1A0
Lureen & Kevin Coronach 306-267-4923 RC e an (306) 752-4060
Watson, Wayne Donald,
Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 i
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 S
CDC YUMA
Palmier, Maurice Lafleche 306-472-5917 C ¥
LENTIL - LARGE GREEN Seidle Seed Farm
CDC GRANDORA Y MEDSTEAD, SASK.
Rennick, Joe R., William J., QUALITY =
Bernadette & E.R. Milestone 306-436-4353 F C D evelf)\(édsbcz Ir?coullt-l!rsel‘(!ag:(\iglfg} vﬁastern
Simpson, John W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 c : S hg .
Watson, Wayne Donald, anadian short aqd mld-‘seaso_n Z0nes.
Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 C Currently the only Polish \{arlety with moderate
CDC PLATO Blackleg tolerance (refer to “Varieties of Grain Crops”).
Hiribioe Judeas aRaRat 306-834-5185 C Available from SEIDLE SEED FARM and authorized dealers.
Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 R Ph/Fax: (306) 342-4377 or Ph: (306) 342-4497
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 C
Bergstrom, Randy M. Birsay 306-573-4625 c Seruing Western Canadian Aym&t«u for auen 50 Years
Berscheid, K.N., B., E.K., “ " Weeds”
5. C.&Y. Lake Lenore  306-368-2602 R Zuatity Secds fon Farmers
Boyd, William R. & Regan Eston 306-962-3526 S C
Carefoot, Floyd Martin Swift Current 306-773-6963 C
Carlson, Keith W. & Grant Outlook 306-867-8571 C
Chapple, Floyd & Debbie Grandora 306-329-4697 C
Christianson, Gary Brenton Naicam 306-874-2317 R
Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 C
Dobson , J.H., Curtis & Alison  Rouleau 306-776-2500 % QN PH (306) 323-4402
Dunnington, Douglas SwiftCurrent  306-773-9748 c m FAX (306) 323-4403
Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley 306-463-3626  F SCCUS 5o 147, Archerwill, SK SOE 080
Fraser, Robin & Jason Pambrun 306-582-2148 C Wheat:  AC Elsa, CDC Teal, AC Intrepid, CDC Bounty, AC Cadillac,
Fraser, Scott & Shawn Pambrun 306-582-2148 C AC Splendor, Snowbird
Fritzler, Baine A., Brenda D. & Barley:  AC Metcalfe, CDC Copeland, Newdale, Tradition
Adam A. Govan 306-484-4612 C Legacy & Excel
Garratt, Lyle C. & K.C. Milestone 306-436-2178 C Oats: AC Ronald, CDC Boyer, CDC Dancer, AC Morgan & Lu Oats
Hansen, James S. Yellow Grass 306-465-2525 C Peas: CDC Mozart, Stratus, CDC Striker & Admiral
Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934 C Flax: CDC Bethune & CDC Valour
Hermanson, Shawn Stewart Valley 306-778-2605 G Canola:  SeCan, Invigor, Canterra & FarmPure seed varieties
Hundeby, R.,D., R., A, Togo, Canary Seed, Grasses, Corn & Legumes also available
K., L. & Wonnick, Adam Elbow 306-854-4629 G Quality & Service - Don & Lorne  slindseeds@sasktel.net
Johnston, Lorne E., L. Neil & L.J. Eston 306-962-3917 C
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e Klym, Roy & Vern Regina 306-543-5052 R C
Leduc, Gerald R. Assiniboia 306-642-3076 R
SeCan Yﬂ UCk seed F arm Lindsay, Robert Stewart Assiniboia 306-642-5369 c
Wheat: Lillian, Snowbird, Superb, Strongfield Durum * Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843 C
Barley: CDC Copeland, AC Metcalfe, Tradition : Marecil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis  Moose Jaw 306-694-2981 R C
: Massey, Eldon D. Eston 306-962-4694 C
:'ax'l ) lau"’s’ CFDC Beth“':\j’ e Mz"; b A Massey, Wendell H. & Elaine P, Eston 306-962-4519 c
anola: Fortune, a.rmpure, onsanto anterra Varieties Matovich, Martin,
Peas: Golden, Eclipse Raymond & Beth Kenaston 306-252-2789 i
Lentils: Sedley, Lemay, Rouleau Mattus, Ronald G. & Donna M. Chaplin 306-395-2652 G
‘ : : o McDougall, Ken & Craig Moose Jaw 306-693-3649 R C
oS e abaois Ty a6 sarois0  |OICAMTERRA | McKinnon, Ronald & Bety  Abemethy  306-333.2069 c
: : Minogue, Lyle Lacadena 306-574-4947 C
Nakonechny, Peter, D.P,, J. & C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 FR C
Nobbs, Laverne V. & Lindsay L.  Lancer 306-689-2651 C
Palmier, Maurice Lafleche 306-472-5917 C
Parson, Ken Elrose 306-574-2044 R C
Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy Avonlea 306-868-2294 S F R
) [ Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 C
'YV ‘ \ / Piche, Gaetan Gerald Gravelbourg 306-648-3415 C
3 ; g Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S FR C
Raymond & Colleen Hamilton Robberstad, Brent Lucky Lake 306-858-2716 C
Hobein, Saskatchewan Sanderson, Donald Stewart Rosetown 306-882-3317 C
306-747-3732 Sanderson, Travis Rosetown 306-882-3150 6
2006 Seadon Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
CDC Copeland Barle Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley 306-778-2344 S R
AC B:El)rrie Wheat y Sheppard, William H. Lucky Lake 306-858-2717 C
@ Shoemaker, Norman Mossbank 306-354-2570 C
Siemens, Carl Rush Lake 306-784-2811 C
* e ~ '
SeCan crower - processor ~ Bulk SONEE S oeoh ol Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 S F C
Smith, Ron TW. & Barb A. Limerick 306-263-2141 5
Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 R
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S C
Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley 306-773-7907 R
Stirton, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310 F €
SOPATYK Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 S C
Sudom, Blaine G. & Nathan Avonlea 306-868-4620 C
SEED FARMS |
Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171  F
Select Seed Growers, Processing & Marketing Wieler, Dennis Wymark 306-773-6892 o4
JEFF SOPATYK Willner, Lorne E. Davidson 306-567-4613 S F C
CDC Golden Pea CDC Bronco CDC Plato CDC SEDLEY
Camary Green Pea Tradition Barley ~ Samson Maffowfat ; ; ; ER7.
Adonbel Do Lesay Borlos CDC Redberry Becklg, Donald & Michael Da\(ldson 306_567_2037 C
! ; Dunnington, Douglas Swift Current 306-773-9748 C
Mgl Orean Y e e EDL Viceray s n Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersle 306-463-3626 c
Metcalf Barley Copeland Barley CDC Go wheat iy : : y
Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R. &
AC Supberb :
e rmPure Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw 306-692-1616 C
Phone Jeff @ 227-7867 V™55 | waci, Havey 6. & Brent Louis MooseJaw  306.694.296, c
= e = Z 2 I % McDougall, Ken & Craig Moose Jaw 306-693-3649 F R C
Canola ® Wheat e Barley ® Peas ¢ Lentils Chickpeas Rennick, Joe R., William J.,
Bernadette & E.R. Milestone 306-436-4353  F
CDC SOVEREIGN
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 G
Floberg, Barry, Delana,
\ ) 6 6 d' d‘ Devin & Brandon Shaunavon 306-297-2087 C
Girodat, Gerald Shaunavon 306-297-2913 C
D ’-) Te utt \S ee 5 Lt . Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843 4 G
- : Peter, Bradley Assiniboia 306-642-4925 C
o j) Box 222, Nipawin, SK SOE 1EQ Rogg, Paul A. Pennant 306-626-3236 @
Ph: 306-862-9730 Fax: 306-862-4113 Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638 6
Gregg and Ron Tebbutt Stauber, Clayton & Lori Stewart Valley ~ 306-773-7907 C
Tanner, David A. & Hazel Regina 306-757-7012 C
HRS - Superb, Harvest  HWW - Snowbird CDC METEOR
Barley - CDCl Copeland, Newdale : Altwasser, Rodney,
Yellow Peas - DS-Admiral, Cutlass Fall Rye - Prima Allen R.& Dean Yellow Grass 306-465-2727 S
Oats - CDC Baler Annand, Glenn Mossbank 306-354-7675 S
Alfalfa, Red Clover, Sweet Clover, Grasses gailley, R?(y (tih W e I\OMIt?enk ggggggggg% g
p g arlson, Keith W. & Gran utloo -867-
SeCGan «f——a’m&;‘éﬁ Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058 S
A - rAimr Farley, William M.& James P. Grand Coulee 306-757-6844 S
e pahed elen Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 S
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Hansen, James S. Yellow Grass 306-465-2525  F
Hundeby, R., D., R., A.,

K., L. & Wonnick, Adam Elbow 306-854-4629
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843
Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis  Moose Jaw 306-694-2981
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139
Renwick, Douglas Dale Milestone 306-436-4418
Sanderson, Barbara J. Rosetown 306-882-3317

Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,

Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley 306-778-2344

DDOLODOLDLLDL!LW! DL !LL!LL;LW;

Simpson, Jamie Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 S F
Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516
Stirton, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390
Theaker, Kenneth Elgin Regina 306-584-9269
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221

LENTIL - MEDIUM GREEN

CDC VANTAGE
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 C
LENTIL - PLOW DOWN TYPE
INDIAN HEAD
Farley, William M.& James P. Grand Coulee 306-757-6844 C
CDC ROULEAU
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 C
Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 F

306-882-2058 S
306-463-3626  F
306-757-8328 S
306-524-2155  F

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown
Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley
Ganshorn, Allan W. Regina
Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans
Hundeby, R., D, R., A,,

K., L. & Wonnick, Adam Elbow
lllingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battleford
Laxdal, G.M.; Blyth, Douglas,

Gregory, Wayne & Richard;

306-854-4629 S
306-445-5630 S

A J SEEDS LTD.
N

Arnold/Farm - 745-6210
Alan - 745-3415
—— GROWING FROM SERVICE ——

Come in and discuss Your Needs and
——Crop Rotations With Us ——

Can-Seed Equipment Ltd.

The Name in Grain Processing & Handling

Can-Seed Equipment Ltd. has a complete line of seed conditioning
equipment to service any seed cleaning application, from your farm operation

to large terminals. Some Product Lines Include:

* Air & Screen Machines

* Bucket Elevators, Bolts, Belt & Buckets
¢ Gravity Tables & Destoners

* Spiral Separator Cleaners

* Bagging Closers, Scales, Thread, Parts
* Colour (Optical) Sorting Machines
* Length Graders & Width Separators

FORSBERG, CRIPPEN, DAMAS, KONGSKILDE, CARTER DAY, SORTEX
1-800-644-8397 WWW.CANSEEDEQUIP.COM
Parts & Materials for Most Cleaning Equipment In Use Today!

Winnipeg Office
43 Turner Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3] 289
PH: (204) 889-2941
FX: (204) 889-2941

Saskatoon Office

332 Packham Avenue
Saskatoon, SK S7N 2T1
PH: (306) 244-2285
FX: (306) 244-4066

Bolt, Glen A. Wynyard 306-554-2078 S F
Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843  F
Mayerle, Erwin D. Tisdale 306-873-4261 F
McCullough, Charles J. Carman 204-745-3425 S
Nakonechny, Peter, D.P., J. & C. Ruthilda 306-932-4409 S
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F
Sanderson, Barbara J. Rosetown 306-882-3317 F

Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,

Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite Stewart Valley 306-778-2344  F

Simpson, Trevor W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 R
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R
Straub, Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 S
Walker, Vincent C. Melfort 306-863-4110  F
Watson, Wayne Donald,

Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 F
Willner, Lorne E. Davidson 306-567-4613 S F
Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555  F
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 S{E

HANNAS SEEDS...

Your Complete Forage Specialists

Since 1956, Hannas Seeds has been know throughout
western Canada for delivering exceptional customer service,
outstanding product knowledge and first-rate, superior
quality forage seeds. Whatever your needs, whatever your
soil conditions, Hannas Seeds has the right type of
forage for you!

Grasses)

HANNAS SEEDS also has a wide assortment of hay and

SiG MILESTONE : pasture blends, lawn and acreage mixtures, horse, sheep and
Anderson, Kevin Briercrest 306-691-0857 C buftdlo kizatle und /
Bailey, Truman Albert Moose Jaw 306-692-1594 c IR MERN BESTIY
Hicks, Thomas R., Kim R. & /

Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw 306-692-1616 C
McDougall, Ken & Craig Moose Jaw 306-693-3649 C BOOk NOW FO' Early o’ de’
Rennick, Joe R., William J., Discounts!

Bernadette & E.R. Milestone 306-436-4353 S F
Rogg, Paul A. Pennant 306-626-3236 C S
Wallin, Darroll & Sheldon Margo 306-324-2141 C HANNAS SEEDS CLAIRMONT SEEDS PARKLAND SEEDS
Watson, Wayne, Donald, 2

Calvin & Mark Avonlea 306-868-2171 c . L:::'Z‘:f' 1‘;;9 (:'8‘:;;“;‘6’;‘3::2 sf:';; f‘:’:":;an
CDC VICEROY
Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 R EXRIENC ICIENC EXCELLENCE

76

The Western Producer




Bailey, Roy G. Milden 306-935-4702 R
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S.,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602  F
Bruce, Vic R. Tuxford 306-693-2044 R
L Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown 306-882-2058  F
ZI”g orn Garrat, Lyle C. & K.C. Milestone 306-436-2178  F
o . Greenshields, Grant,
*Early M"""_' ity *High Energy. Jim & Caliie Semans 306-524-2155  F
oGreat Pu’ufqb,hfy Swath Grqz".g Heenan, Thomas Dale & Deb.  Regina 306-522-9375 R
) 4 Heenan, William D. & E.H. Regina 306-757-8493 R
New Roundup Ready® CanaMaize Variety | | Thomas R. Kim R. &
Kelvin Meadows Moose Jaw 306-692-1616  F
Cu" ] '877'262'4046 Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
4 H Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843  F
or visit /www.canam'ulze.com Marcil, Harvey G. & Brent Louis  Moose Jaw 306-694-2981 RC
If s AWaZI”gI McDougall, Ken & Craig Moose Jaw 306-693-3649  F R
& Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick 306-263-2139 S F
Rennick, Joe R., William J.,
Bernadette & E.R. Milestone 306-436-4353 S F
Yo L) Renwick, Douglas Dale Milestone 306-436-4418 R
LA BTR 0 N ICS /DI M o S Sanderson, Barbara J. Rosetown 306-882-3317 F
T Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
12B Ave., W ,MB R3E 3G4 ; )
R N Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite ~ Stewart Valley ~ 306-778-2344  F
ATTENTION PRODUCERS: Simpson, Greg J. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 R
WE ARE THE ONLY MANUFACTURER OF Simpson, Tyler Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 R
MODEL 919™ MOISTURE TESTERS IN NORTH AMERICA. Smith, Wayne D. Limerick 306-263-2144 F
Any digital conversions offered by other companies will NOT improve accuracy Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon 306-955-2516 S F R
f del 919™ moi le) i 4 :
o oucaonay chims 10 proveh scrsy s e s ez |  SGUber Claton & Lori  StewartVally 3087737907
Stese. LABTRONICS™ testers cannot be made more accurate. Our origi- Stll’tOﬂ, Brian James Moose Jaw 306-693-2310 S F
nal electronics must be installed in your Model 919™ moisture meter Strauu Lorne A. Pense 306-345-2390 S
t T . We i Il digital displ T .
bicfusgagr?;n:rca:r;c%imj :;:t.clf,ar;)‘lt(::rll?cgs% dc:gs notlssﬁlzaor:te aenr; SUdO_m’ Blaine G. & Nathan Avonlea 306-868-4620 F
Ve has no affiliation with companies that offer any unproven electronics.|  Trawin, Alan Ross, Mitchell,
All original parts & electronics will ALWAYS be available from Ashton, Jennifer & Jessica  Melfort 306-752-4060  F
. . . Watson, Wayne Donald
D ’s Tool & Die Ltd. in Wpg. 3 ’
Pls. Ph. for info, (284) 772-%99?3 www labtronics.ca G Avonlea 306-868-2171  IF
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach 306-355-2221 S
THE NEW HARVEST ROTOR | ‘-t
Baxter, Daniel J.H. North Battleford  306-445-5414 R
2 360° Auger Front % Dutton, David H., Vicki & George ~ Paynton 306-895-4306 R
@ ° ;Z;’r"‘;‘r’:::fgggi’gf:e" over the traditional Greenshields, Grant, Jim & Callie Semans 306-524-2155 S C
Grain is not flung to the outside rotor cone Hyndman, Neil S. Balcarres 306-334-2914 R
fnd Cfonsequ:enﬂv relying on the vanes for Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 R
ransfer to the concav . .
. Smoo?h transition fror:sthe feeder house to Schmeling, Donald H. Riceton 306-738-2064 RC
the concaves Simpson, Trevor W. Moose Jaw 306-693-2132 R
30° Sgrai ght Rub qu Design . Yauck, Kevin Rodney Govan 306-484-4555 R
See Us For Concaves, Feeder [ERAolliiimmphiurtt-tohnricAll Bl LENTIL - SMALL RED
Chains & Other Combine Parts on the concaves CDC BLAZE
* Straight rub bars are less costly to replace 3
3 Sided Enclosed Rotor Bar Mounts Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,
* Eliminates shimming of the rub bars e Eliminates build up of seeds and foreign Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 C
[picralindeqihe b MOuT!S Carefoot, Lorne R. Swift Current 306-773-6970 C
‘IPhynH:mls‘taR“ty lelansged 'stt?tg:r ooth feed with no vibration or rumble, givin Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown S06-882-2058 G
e rve: otor wi o a el smi Vi n rul %
the combine more capscity, a beneFr)thresh and less fuel consumption. o Craswe“' Raymond W. Strasbourg 306-725-3236 C
Denis, Michel P. & Marc St. Denis 306-258-2075 R
f Plastic Louvered Adjustable Sieves Farley, William M.& James P Grand Coulee  306-757-6844 c
The new patented Plastic Louvered Cleaning Sieve from Gregoire, Denis North Battleford  306-445-5516 R
Harvest is 40% lighter than steel. It won'’t rust and it s
romains casy 1o acjust. Rather than thn wircs 1 s 2 Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie 306-843-2934  F
plastic load bearing surface that is 4 times larger for Lutzer, Albert & Latrace, Jim Lumsden 306-731-2843 R
durability. Louvers are repairable and replaceable. The Maverle, Erwin D Tisdale 306-873-4261 R
lastic | flexible. Rather than bend and twist th ’ :
ka0 thor gl shape. The smocmras vensons’ | Mayerie, Tod. J. Tisdale 306-873-4358 R
bul”dup ffomt R Weedsfatﬂd S “ifC‘"Q"- ;he Cipped McDougall, Ken & Craig Moose Jaw 306-693-3649 C
tail scoop, at the bottom of the louver, forces the air more i
vertical, even when the sieveails ili)szz tighter to keep unthreshed heads out of the tank. Nakone':hny! Peter, D.P, J. & C.  Ruthilda 306-932-4409 R
The improved airflow reduces the amount of clean grain in the return, reduces cracked Parson, Ken Elrose 306-574-2044 B
grain and gives you a cleaner sample in the tank. Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy  Avonlea 306-868-2294 R
. Robberstad, Brent Lucky Lake 306-858-2716 C
& HARVEST SERVICES 1995 LTD. | CDC REDBERRY
7 7 Ph: (306) 734-2601 * Fax: (306) 734-2266 :\n(?a”ndf Glenn povage MRl WhPeL0.5
& : rdell, Terrence Wade, Michael,
%’f'-m.nd“ Craik, Saskatchewan - Brad & Joanne Vanscoy 306-668-4415 R
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Bailey, Roy G.

Beck, Greg

Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S,C.&Y.

Milden
Rouleau

Lake Lenore

Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand Rosetown

Craswell, Raymond W.
Denis, Michel P. & Marc
Dutton, David H., Vicki & George
Fast, Walter J. & Linda
Greenshields, Grant,
Jim & Callie
Gregoire, Denis
Mayerle, Erwin D.
Mc Dougall, Ken & Craig
Petruic, Cameron L. & Judy
Sanderson, Barbara J.
Seymour, G.P, Donne, Kyle,
Kelly & R. Thistlethwaite

Strashourg
St. Denis
Paynton
Kindersley

Semans

North Battleford
Tisdale

Moose Jaw
Avonlea
Rosetown

Stewart Valley

Simpson, Trevor W. Moose Jaw
Smith, Ron TW. & Barb A. Limerick
Sopatyk, Jeffery & Patti Saskatoon
Thompson, Jan Harris Naicam
Veikle, Lorne A., Carl E., G. & J.  Cut Knife
Young, Rene 0. Mortlach
CDC ROBIN
Berscheid, K.N., B., E.K.,

S,C.&Y. Lake Lenore

Bolt, Dale, Scott & Todd
Gregoire, Denis
Tanner, David A. & Hazel

ALFALFA - HYBRID

HYBRIFORCE-400

Wynyard
North Battleford
Regina

Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
54025

Pioneer Hi-Bred International Inc. Nampa
ABLE

Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg
AC BLUE J

Bjornson, Gregory P. Wynyard
AC BRADOR

Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
AC CARIBOU

Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
AC GRAZELAND BR

Agricore United Saskatoon
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg
Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina

AC LONGVIEW

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
AC NORDICA

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool Regina
ACCEL

Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
ALGONQUIN

Bouey, Lyle G. Carrot River

Boyle, Ron & Larson, Kim
Cay, Norman Maurice
Ewert, Joel

Favreau, Bernard M.

Getz, David L.

Gullacher, Evan

Lalonde, Lucien & Denise
Le Bras, Terence & Mart
MacLeod, Bryce

Kinistino
Tisdale
Drake

Prince Albert
Birch Hills
Imperial
Zenon Park
Arborfield
Aberdeen

306-935-4702
306-776-2432

306-368-2602
306-882-2058
306-725-3236
306-258-2075
306-895-4306
306-463-3626

306-524-2155
306-445-5516
306-873-4261
306-693-3649
306-868-2294
306-882-3317

306-778-2344
306-693-2132
306-263-2141
306-955-2516
306-874-5407
306-398-4714
306-355-2221

306-368-2602
306-554-2076
306-445-5516
306-757-7012

204-261-7932

208-467-3914

204-633-0088

306-554-3302

204-476-5241

204-261-7932

800-565-7333
204-633-0088
306-569-4082

306-862-4678

306-569-4082

204-261-7932

306-768-2925
306-864-3620
306-873-5527
306-363-4725
306-763-8821
306-749-2666
306-963-2511
306-767-2293
306-769-8814
306-253-4620
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‘ ﬁ-ﬁgﬁé}:’; SEED CLEANING / PROCESSING

EQUIPMENT
’ lflleslone, Sasmm'm,cmda GRAVITY TABI.ES,
w46 IR SCREEN MACHINES,

DESTONERS, VIBRATORY FEEDERS

4 Designed & Manufactured in Western Canada by Seedsmen.

4 European Styling, Quality & Performance.

4 North American Components & Pricing.

# Most Efficient Grain Processing Available.

¢ Our Gravity Tables have the Lowest HP Requirement with Large Separation Area.
4 Complete Counter Balance for Mobiles and Upper Floor Installations.

Check out our website at www.garrattindustries.com
Phone (306) 436-2178 Fax: (306) 436-4647

cessing, tey use it -
Giving you hands on knowledge
and expertise.

VPW Seeds Ltd,

F\SeCan

“FarmPure
AC Elsa Superb N SEEDS
AC Metcalfe Conlon AC Snowbird Crystal
Copeland McGwire Newdale

Calibre & Baler Mozart Eclipse Midas
CDC Bethune 40-10 Sileage Pea

Taurus Tutor

Normandy” Tisdale, Saskatchewan

B\ 306-873-5569

2006 Varieties For Sale

HRS WHEAT - AC Snowbird
- Cert. Superb

- Cert. CDC Bethune

- SW Gladiator R.R.
- Manor
- Reaper

- AC Metcalfe
- Newdale
- Copeland

- 4010 Forage Pea
- Eclipse Yellow.
- Midas
LENTILS - CDC Rouleau
YELLOW MUSTARD - Common
* Agline available to defer up to 120 days
Wemiyre SeCGan

Box 1660, Wynyard, SK SOA 4T0 Canada
Phone 306-554-2078
Fax 306-554-2867

FLAX
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HARDY SEEDS LTD. Grenfell, SK

Products and Services to meet all your Crop Production Needs

WHEAT PEAS BARLEY

Snowbird - CWHW  Camry - Green AC Metcalfe (2) - Malt
CDC Rama - CWES  Tudor - Yellow AC Ranger (6) - Forage
CDC Teal - CWRS Eclipse - Yellow Legacy (6) - Malt
Harvest - CWRS FLAX CDC Stratus (2) - Malt

AC Cadillac - CWRS CDC Arras CANOLA

AC Vista - CPS-White OATS SW GladiatoRR

AC Elsa - CWRS Pinnacle Manor - Clearfield
Pedigreed Seed of Cereal, Reaper Seca n

? Oilseed, Pulse and Forage Crops
Phone: 697-3128  H

REISNER SEED FARM

GROWERS & PROCESSORS OF PEDIGREED SEEDS

Box 2, Limerick, Saskatchewan SOH 2P0 :
breisner@sasktel.net

Ph: (306) 263-2139 Fax: (306) 263-2091

Certified & higher Pedigrees in stock of these Superior Varieties:

DURUM - AC® Strongfield FLAX - CDC Bethune

WHEAT - AC Superb, AC Barrie, AC Elsa, PEAS - Eclipse, CDC Minuet, DS Admiral, SW Midas
AC Snowbird, CDC Go, AC® Lillian LENTIL - CDC Plato, CDC Sedley

BARLEY - AC Metcalfe, CDC Copeland CANARY SEED - CDC Togo

(SycaTERRa SeGan

The Foundation of Every Good Crop "w/ e
0000 CERTIFIED SEED .Q.l..............‘ih.e:‘:g

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL SCALES
SALES & SERVICE

¢ OnBoard™ Delivery

¢ Bench & Counting Scales
e Load Cells

® Truck

¢ Livestock

¢ Floor

e Hopper

NORAC ¥

WEIGHING AND CONTROL SYSTEMS

www.norac.ca
1-800-667-3921 ext. 310

Malberg, Rod C. Aylsham
Marchildon, Vince & Daniel Zenon Park
Maxwell, David S. Nipawin
McCrea, Alain & Clement Zenon Park
Michalenko, Lawrence Dundurn
Nikonetz, John Hudson Bay
Phillips Seeds Ltd. Tisdale
Ratzlaff, Kenneth Douglas Prince Albert
Reavie, Terry W.J. Arborfield
Ricard, Gene & Ray Estevan
Roy, Paul F. Tisdale
Schappert, Roland Langenburg
Schiltroth, John Mark Ridgedale
Siwak, Edward Prince Albert
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
Tanner, Edward William Tisdale
AMERISTAND 201+Z

Agricore United Saskatoon
APPROVED

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
ASCEND

Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
BEAVER

Ardell, Terrence Wade, Michael,

Brad & Joanne Vanscoy
Bjornson, Gregory P. Wynyard
Bueckert, Bill & Phil Eyebrow
Cay, Norman Maurice Tisdale
Cay, Robert Norman Tisdale
Donkers, Hank White Fox
Gullacher, Evan Imperial
Gunther, Lance Blaine Lanigan
Hue, Allan Hudson Bay
MacLeod, Bryce Aberdeen
Newman, Winston Tisdale
Nikonetz, Donald Hudson Bay
Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale
Reavie, Terry W.J. Arborfield
Roy, Paul F. Tisdale
Sigfusson, Harold Edward Wynyard
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
Verbergt, Arnold Weyburn
Wildeman, Maurice Don Lanigan
Wood, Grant A. Big River
CONCEPT
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
ENHANCER
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
EVOLUTION
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
FORERUNNER
Marchildon, Vince & Daniel Zenon Park
GALA
Agricore United Saskatoon
GENEVA
Agricore United Saskatoon
GENOA
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg
HORNET
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
LADAK
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
MAGNUM 3801 WET
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
MULTIPLIER 3
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
NEMESIS
Lalonde, Lucien & Denise

Zenon Park

2006 SaskSeed GUIde

306-862-5844
306-767-2455
306-862-9622
306-767-2437

306-865-3050
306-873-5569
306-922-4332
306-768-3597
306-634-0103
306-873-5533
306-743-5474
306-873-4967
306-922-8060
306-862-4678
306-873-5109

800-565-7333

306-862-4678

204-261-7932

306-668-4415
306-554-3302
306-759-2191
306-873-5527
306-873-5527
306-276-2021
306-963-2511
306-365-4231
306-865-2445
306-253-4620
306-873-5476
306-865-3570
306-873-5569
306-768-3597
306-873-5533
306-554-2039
306-862-4678
306-842-7968
306-365-4395
306-469-4893

204-261-7932

204-476-5241

204-476-5241

306-767-2455

800-565-7333

800-565-7333

204-633-0088

306-862-4678

204-476-5241

204-261-7932

204-476-5241

_306-767-2283
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PEACE

= DAWN

Fortier, Guy Zenon Park 306-767-2747 C s i
PERFECT U(CA pray
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 c [He,g[h‘t
PICKSEED 2065MF LL 0 tal
[ - Y
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 C Lontrs G@MML“!’LOZ'
PICKSEED 8920MF
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 C
PRENAL * “Soil mode to Crop mode” with the fiip of a switch.
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 C
RAMBLER vaen reliablllty wnth many yeafe ex;ferfence.
Dowling, Stuart W. Prince Albert 306-763-3834 C :
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 C
Wildeman, Maurice Don Lanigan 306-365-4395 C
RANGELANDER
Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. Carrot River 306-768-3335 C
Baxter, Daniel J.H. North Battleford  306-445-5414 C
Fehr, Corey & Gordon Wadena 306-338-2577 C
Fortier, Michel Zenon Park 306-767-2508 C
Gullacher, Evan Imperial 306-963-2511 C
Martodam, Robert Spiritwood 306-883-2091 C
Perrault, Jerome Zenon Park 306-767-2254 C
Ricard, Gene & Ray Estevan 306-634-0103 C
Riou, Stephen Arborfield 306-769-8313 C
Rugg, Barry C. & Robert B. Elstow 306-257-3638 C
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 C
SPREDOR 3
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C
SPREDOR 4
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C
STARBUCK
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 C
SURPASS
Toman, Fred & Randy Guernsey 306-365-4215 C
SURVIVOR e
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert 204-261-7932 C : ¥
it : SEED FARMS
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa 204-476-5241 C Pedigreed Seed Growers
VALIANT Box 208 Lafleche, Sask. SOH 2K0
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert 204-261-7932
Gullacher, Evan Imperial 306-963-2511 C
VERNAL DURUM: FLAX:
Le Bras, Terence & Mart Arborfield 306-769-8814 c Strongdfield Vimy
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 c Kyle LENTILS:
WINTERGOLD AC Avonlea CDC Plato
Agricore United Saskatoon  800-565-7333 c WHEAT: PEAS:
Snowbird HWW Eclipse
Superb CHICKPEAS:
AC OXLEY i 9018 AC Elsa Amit (B90)
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 C CDC Yuma
- CLOVER - ALSIKE
’S\\:JVRSDFZAC da Ltd N 306-862-4678 C ot Pure Seean
eed Canada Ltd. ipawin -862-4
: SEEDS
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 C iy
CLOVER - RED :
® @®
T 30604723722
Wolowski, Grant Carrot River 306-768-3430 C Fax:
AC ENDURE 306947203799
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 C oA
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FRONTENAC

ATTENTION FARMERS:

TEMPUS
Make seeding a success; D ¢ Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088 c B
get your seed tested at Bl RO CLOVER - SWEET |
; : o s _— NORGOLD
professional, precise, preferred Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. CarrotRiver  306-768-3335 c
Fenton, Gerald A. & Robin P. Tisdale 306-873-5438 C
Heggie, Robert Thomas Leross 306-675-4920 C =
BLUEGRASS z
BEARPAW g
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678  F §
BROMEGRASS - HYBRID
AC KNOWLES g
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 F C [=]
‘ Fulton, Grant Shellbrook 306-747-2925 C g
- il Gosselin, Harvey Shellbrook 306-747-2931 i ™
Fully accredited CSI seed testing lab for Grade Tables | - VII $93561 (1)
(Cereals, pulses and oilseeds). % §
Germination, vigor, purity and disease testing on cereals, pulses,  SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 F  C
and oilseeds. Other tests also available. BROMEGRASS - MEADOW g
For service list, prices and seed envelopes FLEET
call Bonnie and Kelly at 306-842-PDSL (7375).
Agricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 C
1105 Railway Avenue Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
Weyburn SK S4H 3H5 S.,C. &Y. Lake Lenore 306-368-2602  F
Phone: 306-842-PDSL (7375) Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert 204-261-7932 C
Website: wwwgds!.ca Hetland, Bill Naicam 306-874-5694 F C
Email: info@pdsl.ca Nontell, Wayne Tisdale 306-873-2584 C
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa 204-476-5241 C
Phillips Seeds Ltd. Tisdale 306-873-5569 C
Quiring, Lyle Carrot River 306-768-2984 C
v PADDOCK
0' Anv M 0“ el 91 9 SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 c
. BROMEGRASS - SMOOTH
3 A= Experience the Benefits of the n TR
! NS TR ™
| emareomenaon  Quantum 919 Digital gy, | Aoricore United Saskatoon 800-565-7333 F C
| With improved drum precision & ':“:"0 » p ;
! . . - i 3 inni -633-
i an unquestionable null point, this c:;f;gﬁa"ada s b i ¥
| digital retrofit shall outperform any | |, . "0 Carrot River ~ 306-768-3335 c
; analog 919, regardless of age or brand ghkalw, kAnal\? : ZtlarICity 3822333238 g
o iklenka, Nathan aslyn -342-
' with EXTREMELY FAST RESULTS. Whyte, George Wallace Codette 306-862-5821 c
[ ATTENTION PRODUCERS: You may never have EWYOM
to ship another meter to be calibrated ever !! BRI IR Nipawin 306-862-4678 c
: : PEAK
A “ E Self Calibration/ CheCk SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 c
Compare your meter withan | gjgNAL
FE AT“ n E international reference point... | saskatchewan Wheat Pool  Regina 306-568-4082 c
anyone, anytime, anywhere. CANARYGRASS
(T,
» compatible with all CDC MARIA b~
919/ 3.|5 char:js. t m I_I H m T I_l m Nakonechny, Peter, D.P., J. & C.  Ruthilda 306-932-4409 C E
optional auto adapter i 563
v oF bitlaty pack aesic e ELECTRONICS INC. Ostafie, Dave & Robert Canora 306-563-6244 C =
for remote field testing. 715 - 10th Sfreef, andonl MB. R7A 4G7 KEET <
/ 100% money back TOLL FREE 866-919-4919 ol | Phillips, S. Clare & William P.  Tisdale 306-873-5569 F R C M-r
guarantee website: www.919.ca « email: info@919.ca REEB cA"ARYGRAss g
WITH OVER 15 YEARS OF SERVICE EXPERIENCE, WE ARE (77)
SW BAMSE /S

RAISING THE INDUSTRY STANDARD OF 919 TECHNOLOGY [Swrewrsswemn e e
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(1)

; CANTATE

> Hansen, James S. Yellow Grass

Fay CDC T0GO

- Barlow, Bradley L. Griffin

w Berscheid, K.N., B., EX.,

2l S..C.&Y. Lake Lenore

m Bews Agrow Ltd. Eatonia

(=] Clancy, Kenneth Carrot River
Clark, Shaun & Gilchrist, Armand ~ Rosetown
Fast, Walter J. & Linda Kindersley
Fedoruk, Rod M.& Cathy Kamsack
Greenshields, Grant,

Jim & Callie Semans

Herle, Raymond & Gregory R.  Wilkie
Hetland, Bill Naicam
lllingworth, D.W., H.V,, T.D. & S. North Battleford
Johnson, Oscar Stuart Margo
Labrecque, Roger & Claude Saskatoon
Lung Seeds Ltd. Lake Lenore
Reisner, Cecil & Barry Limerick
Simpson, Thomas H. Moose Jaw
Slind, Donald Edward Archerwill
Straub, Lorne A. Pense
Walker, Vincent C. Melfort

= RYEGRASS - DAHURIAN WILD

_< JAMES

I Campbell, Archie H. Quill Lake

€ Mayerle, Ted. J. Tisdale

g RYEGRASS - PERENNIAL

7S ALL STAR 2

7, Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. Carrot River
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
BRIGHTSTAR
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert
DANCER
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg
EDGE
Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg
GATOR 3
Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. Carrot River
Gray, Donald Aylsham
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
RYEGRASS - PERENNIAL
SWIFT
Christopher, Kim. R. Pambrun

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
ALMA

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
BASHO

Campbell, Archie H. Quill Lake
Northstar Seed Ltd. Neepawa
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
CHAMP

Phillips, S. Clare & William P. Tisdale
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
CLAIR

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
CLIMAX

Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. Carrot River
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
COMTAL

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin
EXPRESS

SW Seed Canada Ltd. ~Nipawin
82

306-465-2525

306-842-6216

306-368-2602
306-967-2440
306-768-2902
306-882-2058
306-463-3626
306-542-3645

306-524-2155
306-843-2934
306-874-5694
306-445-5630
306-324-4315
306-373-9379
306-368-2414
306-263-2139
306-693-2132
306-323-4927
306-345-2390
306-863-4110

306-872-4949
306-873-4358

306-768-3335
306-862-4678

. 204-261-7932

204-633-0088

204-633-0088

306-768-3335
306-862-5416
306-862-4678

306-582-2181

306-862-4678

306-862-4678

306-872-4949
204-476-5241
306-862-4678

306-873-5569
306-862-4678

306-862-4678

306-768-3335
306-862-4678

306-862-4678

 306-862-4678
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Crop Development Centre
Plant Sciences

CDC Varieties:Superior Genetics For
Saskatchewan Farmers

51 Campus Drive

4D36 Agriculture Bldg

ph. 306 966 5855

fx. 306 966 5015
http://www.usask.ca/agriculture/plantsci

VEIKLE §
SEEDSLTD.

PEDIGREED SEED GROWERS / SEED PROCESSORS
Box 548
Cut Knife, Saskatchewan SOM ONO
phone: 306-398-4714
email: veikle.seeds@sasktel.net

£ FarmPure CANTERRA S C
<) SEEDS § SEEDS e *an
TECHNOLOGY PTHE T e¥ T EL DS

Innovative Products
() (36 (35)

PIONEE IONEE

(B

PIONEER

From Innovative People

Your Pioneer Hi-Bred Sales Professional

SUPER SEED INC.
Yellow Grass, SK

(306) 465-2727

superseed@sasktel.net

(S0

All purchases are subject to the terms and conditions of purchase which are part of the
labelling and purchase documents. ®, ¥, ™ Trademarks and service marks, registered or applied for, licensed to

PIONEER.

A DUPONT COMPANY

Pioneer Hi-Bred Limited, Chatham, Ontario. ® 2003 PHL. 50000
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Prairie Crop Protection Planner

Software for weed, insect, and disease control for the Canadian prairies.
Based on your unique crop, crop stage, pest, pest stage, sprayer capacity,
field size, and local chemical pricing, the Planner can help you

* select crop protection products R
* calculate application rates and costs
identify weeds, insects, and diseases
identify herbicide injury symptoms
keep pesticide application records

For more information, please visit >
www.extension.usask.ca/go/pcpp /Qé?”\} 2
[

0\
E-mail prairie.planner@usask.ca u&@\@ EXTENSION DIVISION
Phone (306) 966-5592 \:{ﬂ\ /\AV’/ Agriculture, Food, and Horticulture

HOKUO

Pickseed Canada Inc. Winnipeg 204-633-0088
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
JOLIETTE
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
Youzwa, Victor Nipawin 306-862-5733
SAGUENAY
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
o

=
AC GREENFIX = o
Kaeding, Roger W. & Warren  Churchbridge  306-896-2236 =g
Tinant, Adrien J. Cadillac 306-785-4532 g !

WHEATGRASS - CRESTED
AC GOLIATH

[GUl Trade Ltd.

Located at Hamlin, 4 miles N of North Battleford

Call Dave or Vicki Dutton, 306-895-4326 (Farm)
306-445-4022 306-657-3455
North Battleford Saskatoon
vicki @westerngrain.com heidi @westerngrain.com

SPECIAL CROP PROCESSORS & MARKETING AGENTS
Peas - Lentils - Canary Seed - Feed Grains - Producer Cars - Flax

WESTERN IS RECOMMENDING

GREEN PEAS: CDC Striker green new, excellent color & shape, standability too
YELLOW PEAS: Cutlass. We also recommend: CDC Bronco, CDC Golden
FLAX: CDC Bethune WHEAT: AC Elsa, Superb BARLEY: Metcalfe, Copeland

BRETT-YOUNG, Forage Seed Dealer SECAN MEMBERS

VAN BURCK SEEDS

Srar City, SK
Tel: 306-863-4377
Fax: 306-863-2252

E-mail: vanburckseeds@vectorbroadband.com

Peas: DS-Admiral, SW Midas, Eclipse, Samson (MF),
40-10 Silage, CDC Striker

Canola: Invigor 2733/5070, LBD2393LL,
SW GladiatoRR, Reaper RR

Wheat: Snowbird, Superb, Crystal Barrie, Intrepid

Barley: Metcalfe, Newdale, Copeland, Legacy, Ranger, Merit
Flax:Taurus

Oats: Morgan

Defer seed costs with
Scotiabanlk’s Credit Line for agriculture

Early Payment and Volume Discounts

Delivery available when purchasing
more than 1000 bu.

“Meeting Your Needs With Quality Seeds”

QFarmPure GaGCan A
 Heenesy 89
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Baxter, Kent R., C.J. & A.M.
Berscheid, K.N., B., EK.,
S..C.&Y

Codette 306-862-3091

Lake Lenore 306-368-2602

SSYHILVIHM

Statham, Clifford Lyle Star City 306-863-2380
Trawin, Alan Ross, Mitchell,

Ashton, Jennifer & Jessica  Melfort 306-752-4060
AC PARKLAND
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
FAIRWAY
Clearwater, Don W. Nipawin 306-862-3025
Marleau, Marc Real Tisdale 306-873-4635
Smelland, Nels Nipawin 306-862-3061
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
KIRK
Brett-Young Seeds Limited St. Norbert 204-261-7932
Doud, Aubrey Radville 306-869-2261

Gilmour, Robert L. Carrot River

WHEATGRASS - INTERMEDIATE

306-768-3482

CHIEF

SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678
WHEATGRASS - SLENDER

REVENUE

Ag Vision Seeds Ltd. Carrot River 306-768-3335

CORIANDER 5]
CDC MAJOR :’;f'
Calcutt, Clifford W. Lemberg 306-335-2860 C E
Pfeifer, Robert G. Lemberg 306-335-2532 C By
L
MIMER g‘l,
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 P )
SIGMUND e
SW Seed Canada Ltd. Nipawin 306-862-4678 m
SPELT »
CDC NEXON -
Dick, Wayne D. Guernsey 306-365-4742 S F p
Tanner, David A. & Hazel Regina 306-757-7012 F it

Whispering Pine Farms
SINTALUTA SEED CLEANING Se@ an

Pedigreed Seed  Custom Cleaning
Spring Wheat - New AC Lillian - Sawfly resistant, AC Superb,
AC Cadillac, CDC Teal, AC Barrie, AC Elsa,
HRSW Snowbird

- New AC Strongfield, AC Avonlea

SEEDS

Durum Wheat

Peas - Nitouche, Eclipse
Canola - Most varieties available including RR
Lentil - Milestone, Robin
Flax - Bethune




